SixTen and Associates
Mandate Relmbursement Services

{ -lTH B. PETERSEN, MPA, -JD, PreS|dent Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 : Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 , E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

September 13, 2005 RECEIVED
SEP 15 2005

Paula Higashi, Executive Director

Commission on State Mandates s%%é”ﬁ&%ﬁ%’s
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 - R

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 2001-02 through 2002-3
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi'

Enclosed is the original and two._copies of the above referenced incorrect reductaon
, claim for North Orange County Community College District. A

SixTen and Associates has been;appoi'nted by the District as its representative for this.
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
. follows: '

Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor

Finance & Facilities

North Orange County Community College District
1830 W. Romneya Drive

Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

Thank-you.

Sincereiy/&,

Keith B. Petersen



State of California

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 323-3562

CSM 2 (12/89)

.NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM

ae? 19 2
AOMMISSION ON

For Officia] Use Only

Eve

e-T -~

Claim No.

2.

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

NORTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Contact Person

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

Telephone Number

Voice: 858-514-8605
Fax: 858-514-8645
E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

Address

Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor

Finance & Facilities

North Orange County Community College District
1830 W. Romneya Drive '
Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

Representative Organization to be Notified

Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network
c/o School Services of California

1121 L Street, Suite 1060

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone Number

Voice: 916-446-7517
Fax: 916-446-2011
E-Mail robertm@SSCal.com

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of the Government
Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561 (b} of the Govemnment Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. Education Code Section 76355

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
2001-2002 $180,420
2002-2003 $166,162

Total Amount $346,582

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Fred Williams, Vice Chancellor
Finance and Facilities

Telephone No.

Voice: 714-808-4751

Fax: 714-808-4733
E-Mail: Fwilliams@nocced.cc.ca.us

Signature of Authorized Representative

X St afl—

Date

August 2/ , 2005




-~

©O~NO G AW

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

-

22
23
24
25

2%

27
28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
INCORRECT REDUC'I"ION CLAIM OF:
No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 ‘
Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Claimant.

)
)
)
)
3

NORTH ORANGE COUNTY )
)
)
;
) Annual Reimbursement Claims:
)

Fiscal Year 2001-02

; Fiscal Year 2002-03
=NCORRECT>REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM

The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of
subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” North Orange County Community College District

(hereafter “district’ or “claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination .

Section 17519." Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's remittance advice ﬁotifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated July 22, 2005 was issued, but no remittance advices
have been issued. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller's
Office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. The Foothill-De Anza was notified by the
Controller’s legal counsel by letter dated July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “‘A”), that
the Controller’s informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and
that the proper forum was the Commission on State Mandates.

PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controller conducted a field audit of the District’s annual reimbursement

! Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“‘School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.” '




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

o ;A WN

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District

1/84, 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claims for the District’s actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health

Fee Elimination program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session and

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2003.

As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that $346,582 of the claimed costs

were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year _  Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District
2001-02 $325,087 $180,420 $106,264 $ 38,403
2002-03 $467,078 $166,162 $ 0O $300.916
Totals | $792,165 $346,582 $106,264 $339,319

Since the District has been paid $106,264 for these claims, the audit report concludes

that the amount of $339,319 is due the District and will be paid “contingent upon

available appropriations.”

PART Ill. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this

mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims

having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect

reduction claim.

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, repealed Education




10

12

13

14

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statute also required the scope of health services for
which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in 1986-87 to
maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
722486, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 763552, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section |
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
99:

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local

4



Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
doliar ($1). ‘

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in '
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shali be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs. _ :

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the
district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

5



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2 Test Claim

| On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the
authority to levy .a fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort, mandated additional
costs by mandatihg a new program or the higher level of service of an existing program
within the meaning of California Constitution Article XIiI B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section
72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain health services at that level in the
1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

| At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to
apply to all community college districts which provided health services in fiscal year
1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of health services in fiscal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

/

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6




o0~

10
11
12

14
15
16

17
18
19

20

21
22
23

24

25
26
27
28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

3. Parameters and Guidelines
On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the
parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “B.”
So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and
guidelines state:

“V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for

the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in-1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner

described by the State Controlier in his claiming
instructions.

Vil. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs....

VIl  OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In
addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted

7




O~NOO DA WN=

©

10

11

12

13

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a). This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services.

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C.” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction
claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the
subject of this incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller’s
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controlier conducted an audit of District's annual reimbursement CIairﬁs for
fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03. The audit concluded that 56% of the District’'s costs
for the two claim years were allowable. A copy of the July 22, 2005-audit report is
attached as Exhibit “D.”

VI. CLAIMANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated October May 6, 2005, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

audit report. By letter dated June 15, 2005, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District’s letter of June 15,
2005, is attached as Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report to
remove the findings for FY 2000-01 as described in the statue of limitations issue
below.
PART VII. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1 - Overstated Indirect Costs

The District does not dispute this adjustment.
Finding 2 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimed

The Controller asserts that the “authorized heath fee revenues” were
understated by $252,286 for thé two fiscal years. The Controller concluded that the
district “understated” total district enroliment, “overstated” the number of enrolled
students exempt from paying the health fees, and “understated” the amount of the
“authorized” student health service fee amount by $1 for three semesters. The
adjustment amounts are based on the Controller’'s recalculation of studenf enroliment,
exempt students, and the student health services fees. which may have been

“collectible” which was then compared to the District's student health fee revenues

- actually received.

ENROLLMENT AND EXEMPT STUDENTS

The District is not disputing the audited student enrollment and audited number




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee E_Iimination

of exempt students.
STUDENT FEES
Education Code Section 76355

The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student health fees
collectible and reduce claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not collected
in full or part. Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part,
provides: “The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services
...” There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive
nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “/f, pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the
amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing
board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health
fees authorized by the Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The
parameters and guidelines do not state this, but instead state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,

reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the

10



10

12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)>.”
In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must
actually have collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. The use
of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion
that “[iJf community college districts can charge a fee, then they cannot (sic) are not
required to incur a cost.” Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459,
Statutes of 1984, actually states:

“ Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order
implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates
a new program or higher level of service of an existing program within the
meaning of Section 6 of Article XllI B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,
any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the

legal effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion

3 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355. '

11




F-N

O Woo~NOWm

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

that “the Commission on State Mandates must not find costs to be mandated by the
State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.” Government Code Section 17556 as last
amended by Chapter 589/89 actually states: |
"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after
a hearing, the commission finds that:
(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service
charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. .."
The Controller misreprésents the law. Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates. from finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is
approving a test claim activity for reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees
in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has
already approved the test claim and made a finding of a new progrém or higher level of
service for which the claimants do not have the ability to IeVy a fee in an amount
sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.
Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student heaith
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $9, or $12
depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolled full time or part time.

Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the California

Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated March 5, 2001,

12




10

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118187 Health Fee Elimination

attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides for an increase
in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancelior the authority to
establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. No state agency was
granted that authority by the Education Code, and no state agency has exercised its
rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fees amounts. It should be noted that the

Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing the amount of the fee is at the option

- of the district, and that the Chancellor is not asserting that authority. Therefore, the

Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor's notice as a basis to adjust the claim for
“collectible” student health services fees.
Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines, that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would
reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are student
fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimburserhent. Further, the
amount ‘collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in
student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the
District and not the Controller, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. What

claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount

13




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.
Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The draft audit report dated May 8,
2005 included the three fiscal years audited by the Controller: FY 2000-01, FY 2001-
02, and FY2002-03. In its letter dated June 15, 2005, the District asserted that the
statute of limitations for the audit of the FY 2000-01 claim expired December 31, 2003,
p.u‘rsuant to Government Code Section 17558.5, because the audit report was issued
after that date. In the final audit report dated July 22, 2005, the Controller agreed that
FY 2000-01 was past audit, but for another reason, fhe stated reason being that the
“FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to audit due to the expiration of the statute of
limitations within which to initiate an audit.” It should be noted that the audit entrance
conference date was January 26, 2004, which is the date, according to the Controller,
that an audit is “initiated.”
Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Codeh Section 17558.5 to

establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate

14



~NOOAWN -

o

10
11
12
“
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

reimbursement claims:
“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim must
have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.
Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replacéd Section 17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:
“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
The District filed the annual reimbursement claim for FY 2000-01 on December
5, 2001. This made the claim subject to Government Code Section 17558.5 as
amended by Chapter 945/95. Since funds were appropriated for the program for all the
fiscal years which are the subject of the audit, the-alternative “initiation’ measurement
date is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not
relevant.
Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

15



QOWO~NOUGhAWN--

-

12

13

14

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

30

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College D|str|ct
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the end-of the-calendar-year-inr-which
the- date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended,

whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made

to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the
date of initial payment of the claim.”

The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the factual
issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds are
appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the time the claim is filed, it is impossible for
the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire, which is contrary to the
purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 émended
Section 17558.5 to state:

“(@) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

-Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement

claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are

appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal

year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,

an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the
Controller audits may be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.
The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for

FY 2000-01 and the “date initiated” standard for tollihg the statute of limitations does

16




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

not apply to this fiscal year claim.
PART Vill. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118; Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XHIB, Section
6 of the Ca!iforhia Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. The District has met}its burden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requ.i-fements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of |
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller; and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit
report findings therefrom.

/

/
17




10
11
12

49

15

16

17
18

19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29

incorrect Reduction Claim of North Orange County Community College District
1/84; 118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, ahd that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on August 27, at Anaheim, California, by

A AL —

Fred Williams, Vice-Chancellor Finance and Facilities
North Orange County Community College District
1830 West Romneya Drive

Anaheim, San Mateo, CA 92801-1819

Voice: 714-808-4751

Fax: 714-808-4738

E-Mail: Fwilliams@nocccd.cc.ca.us

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

North Orange County Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen,
SixTen and Associates, as its representative for this incorrect reduction claim.

LS — 8/utlos
Fred Williams, CPA, Vice Chancellor Date

Finance and Facilities
North Orange County Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” Controller's Legal Counsel Letter dated July 15, 2004
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines, as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “C” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997
Exhibit “D” SCO Audit Report date July 22, 2005

Exhibit “E” Claimant's Letter dated June 15, 2005

Exhibit “F” Chancellor’s Letter dated March 5, 2001

18




Exhibit A



¥ . BECEIVED
JL 20 2004 {
STEVE WESTLY E{Ja'm_::s STEVICES

- California State Controller
July 15, 2004 °
Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community College District

12345 El Monte Road
Los Altos, CA 94022

Re: | Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
- Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller’s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, this
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

- However, in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the 'auditors
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,

Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response.

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Virice Brown at (916) 445-2038.

R A
Chief Co 1 e’l

RJC/st '

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

N0 Canitnl Mall .Q;n'fé‘lgﬁn Qanrm‘-nentn A 95814 & P.0Y Rnax Q47850 Sacramentn (CA 047250




Exhibit B



Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

II.

III.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, end E.S. .
: Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF "MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge. a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate

“the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as

specified. . '

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintdin health services at the Tevel provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter.
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that Tevel
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. :

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.



Iv.

PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submi tted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines.amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for

. reimbursement as deéfined in the original parameters and guidelines;

therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. '

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. o . '

B. ReimbursabTé Activities. .

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursab1é
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N. ,
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Serv1ces
Neuro
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Il1nesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family P]anning
Stop Smoking
Etc.

Library - V1deos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies).
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
‘Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
“Skin rash preparations
‘Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Mi dol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor _
Health Department o
Clinic ‘
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities .
Other Health Agencies

TESTS ‘
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis

Reading

Information
Yision .
G1ucometer
Urinalysis




Hemoglobin
E.K.G. _
Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL - HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a 1ist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
. program. '

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service .

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average

number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State.
Controller in his claiming instructions. :

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no



VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS .AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting -savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $6.00 per full-time

‘student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a) .

This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbing is true and correct:

THAT SectionJIOQO to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the Taw have been compiied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Reépresentative Date

Title ‘Telephone No.




Exhibit C




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community coliege
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs,

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents.

4, Types of Claims

A.

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estlmated claim shovss the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

Mlmmum Claim

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unles_s such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. °

§.  Filing Deadiine

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are fo be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardiess
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be returned to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and posimarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,

not-to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted.

6.  Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 763585.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester
$5.00 for summer school
~ $5.00 for each quérter
Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
$11.00 per semester
$_8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local government purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Liniitations

A. If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.

federal, state grants, foundations, efc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8.  Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controller's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
‘state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. ' Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative

of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment.

llustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2

Health
Services

Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.

Form HFE-1.1

Component/ <
Activity

- Cost Detail

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

|

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/07 ’ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3



Exhibit D



NORTH ORANGE COUNTY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary SesSion,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 |

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

July 2005




STEVE WESTLY
Talifornia Btate Controller

July 22, 2005

Jerome Hunter, Ed. D., Chancellor

North Orange Community College District
1830 West Romneya Drive

Anaheim, CA 92801-1819

Dear Dr. Hunter: ' ‘ |

The State Controller’s Office audited the claims filed by the North Orange County Community-
College District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program
(Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for
the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003,

- The district claimed $792,165 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $445,583 is
allowable and $346,582 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred because the district

overstated indirect costs and understated applicable offsetting revenues. The State paid the

district $106,264. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid,

totaling $339,319, contingent upon available appropriations.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on Stafe Mandates (COSM). The IRC must be filed within three years
following the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at
COSM’s Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by
telephone at (916) 323-3562 or by e-mail at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely, :
VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:JVB/ams

cc: Fred Williams, District Director, Fiscal Affairs
North Orange County Community College District
‘Ed Monroe, Program Assistant, Fiscal Accountability Section
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit, Department of Finance




North Orange County Communi.,  dlege District ' Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents
Audit Report
Summary .......................................................................................................................... 1
Background..........coccoverrenrinieennnee e 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ............coeervicrnicineniniiienenienennane, et 2
Conclusion...........c....... ettt et es s stese e es e eeeeseseesneneesessnen . 2
Views of Responsible Offici_al ..... groes 3
Restricted USE c.uuueeveiiii e ciceencienrerecvenesnnens reetesiseseiesstsoiasaenabaaaseseaeessaansnstres reereenerrirean, 3
Schedule 1—Summary of Program COStS .........c..ccoceeeeveninirensentsiereeseneesesessesessssasssassssnes 4
Findings and Recommendations....................... e ek b bbb bbbt b 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly « California State Controller 7




North Orange County Communiﬂ

llege District : Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by the
North Orange County Community College District for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes
of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003. The last

'day of fieldwork was August 11, 2004.

The district claimed $792,165 for the mandated program. The audit
disclosed that $445,583 is allowable and $346,582 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred because the district overstated indirect costs
and understated applicable offsetting reévenues. The State paid the district
$106,264, The State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the
amount paid, totaling $339,319, contingent upon  available
appropriations. ’

" Education Code Section 72246 (repealed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,

2™ Extraordinary Session [E.S.]) authorizes community college districts
to charge a health fee for providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and for operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health services
for which a community college district charged a fee during fiscal year
(FY) 1983-84 must be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every
year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would automatically sunset
on December 31, 1987, at which time the community college districts’
authority to charge a health fee as specified would be reinstated.

Education Code Section 72246 (amended by Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987) requires any community college district that provided health services
in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S., imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized

. to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in

FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the

- health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health

services at the FY 1983-84 level.

On April 27, 1989, COSM determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987, amended this maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87,
and required them to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal

year thereafter.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 1




L P T

R e

RTINS

North Orange County Communit,  Jllege District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Conclusion

Parameters and Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines
reimbursement criteria. COSM adopted Parameters and Guidelines on
August 27, 1987, and amended it on May 25, 1989. In compliance with
Government Code Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions
for mandated programs in order to assist school . districts in claiming

reimbursable costs.

. We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent -

increased costs resulting from the Health Fee Elimination Program for
the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, detemi_inihg whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, not
funded by another source, and not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. We did not audit the
district’s financial statements. We limited our audit scope to planning
and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance that costs claimed were allowable for reimbursement.
Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis, to determine
whether the costs claimed were supported.

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the North Orahge County Community College
District claimed $792,165 for Health Fee Elimination Program costs. Our
audit disclosed that $445,583 is allowable and $346,582 is unallowable.

For FY 2001-02, the State paid the district $106,264. Our audit disclosed
that $144,667 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs claimed
that exceed the amount paid, totaling $38,403, contingent upon available

appropriations.

For FY 2002-03, the State made no payment to the district. Our audit
disclosed that $300,916 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs
claimed, totaling $300,916, contingent upon available appropriations.

.Steve Westly + California State Coniroller 2




o s AT

North Orange County Commi, College District ' Health Fee Elimination Program

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

We issued a draft audit report on May 6, 2005. Fred Williams, Vice
Chancellor, Finance & Facilities, responded by letter-dated June 15, 2005
(Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results in Finding 2. The district
correctly noted that its FY 2000-01 claim was not subject to audit due to
the expiration of the statute of limitations within which to initiate an
audit. Consequently, the audit results for FY 2000-01 have been removed
from this report. The district did not respond, to Finding 1. This final

audit report includes the district’s response.’ '

This report is solely for the information and use of the North Orange
County Community College District, the California Community Colleges
‘Chancellor’s Office, the California Department of Finance, and the SCO;
it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these
specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of
this report, which is a matter of public record.

-

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly _-'Call'fomia State Controller 3




Health Fee Elimination Program

' § North Oraﬁge County Communit)v lege District

" Schedule 1—
- Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit

Cost Elements . 7 : Claimed per Audit  Adjustments Reference '

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002

$ 506,087 $ 506,087 % —

Salaries

Benefits | . 112,438 112,438 —

Materials and supphes 38,414 38,414 —

Travel : ’ 1,594 1,594 —

Contract services 37,459 37,459 —

Other operating expenses 32,306 32,306 !

Capital outlays 13,960 13,960 —

Total direct costs ‘ 742,258 742,258 —_

Indirect costs . 282,058 235,039 = (47,019) Finding 1
Total health expenditures 1,024,316 977,297 (47,019)

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (672,891) (806,292) (133,401) Finding 2
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures (26,338) (26,338) —

Total program costs ' $ 325,087 . 144,667 § (180,420)
Less amount paid by the State (106,264)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 38,403

July 1. 2002. through June 30, 2003

$ 564,869 $ 564,869 § —

Salaries

Benefits ' 144,860 144,860 —

Materials and supplies ' 41,801 41,801 —

Travel 1,826 1,826 —

Contract services 36,025 36,025 —

Other operating expenses , 33,302 33,302 —

Capital outlays ' 8,268 8,268 —

Total direct costs ' ' 830,951 830,951 —

Indirect costs 324,071 276,794 (47,277) Finding 1

1,155,022 1,107,745  (47,277)
(687,944)  (806,829) (118,885) Finding 2

Total health expenditures
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements
Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures —

Total program costs $ 467,078 300,916 $ (166,162)
Less amount paid by the State —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 300916

Steve Westly « California State Controller 4




! North Orange County Community.  lege District ' ' Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit  Adjustments  Reference '

Summary: July 1. 2001, through June 30, 2003

$1,070,956 $1,070,956 $ —

| Salaries
Benefits 257,298 257,298 —
'+ Materials and supplies 80,215 80,215 —
© Travel , 3,420 3,420 —
. Contract services ‘ 73,484 73,484 —
Other operating expenses 65,608 65,608 _—
- Capital outlays 22,228 22,228 —
 Total direct costs 1,573,209 1,573,209 —,
i Less cost of services in excess of base year — — —
Subtotal ' : 1,573,209 1,573,209 —_
~ Indirect costs 606,129 511,833 (94,296) Finding 1
* Total health expenditures . 2,179,338 2,085,042 (94,296) B
- Less offsetting sav1ngs/re1mbursements (1,360,835) (1,613,121) (252,286) Finding 2

Adjustment for health fees exceeding health expenditures (26,338) (26,338) —

* Total program costs " § 792,165 4455583 § (346,582)
. Less amount paid by the State (106,264)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 339,319

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 5




North Orange County Communi,  ollege District o : Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district overstated indirect costs by $94,296 during the audit.
Overstated indirect

costs The overstatement occurred because the district improperly applied its

claimed indirect cost rate to direct costs of supplies and materials, travel
expense, contract services, capital outlays, and other operating expenses.
The district used indirect cost rates of 38% for fiscal year (FY) 2001-02
and 39% for FY 2002-03 that were based on Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 and approved by the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services. The approval letters, dated June 12, 1998,
and August 12, 2002, stated that the district’s indirect cost rates used a
base consisting of “Direct Salaries and Wages including vacation,
holiday, sick pay, and other paid absences but excluding all other fringe
benefits.” During the audit period, the district improperly applied the
‘indirect cost rate to direct costs of supplies and materlals travel
expenses, contract services, capital outlays, and other operating
expenses, as follows.

Fiscal Year
2001-02 2002-03 Total
Materials and supplies $ 38414 § 41,802
“Travel 1,594 1,826
Contract services _ 37,459 36,025
Other operating expenses 32,307 33,302
Capital outlays 13,960 8,268
Subtotal 123,734 - 121,223
Indirect cost rate x  38% X 39%
Audit adjustment $ (47,019) $ (47,277) § (94,296)

Parameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in
the manner described in the SCO claiming instructions. The SCO
claiming instructions state that community college districts must obtain
federal approval for an indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) prepared in
accordance with OMB Circular A-21.

The SCO Mandated Cost Manual states that indirect costs must be
distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases that produce an
- equitable result in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate.

The OMB Circular A-21 methodology allows colleges and universities to
calculate their indirect cost rate under the simplified method using either
salaries and wages or modified total direct costs. The district proposed
and negotiated an indirect cost rate based on salaries and wages—
including vacation, holiday, sick-pay, and other paid absences but
excluding all other fringe benefits—not on modified total direct costs.
The rate agreement shows the appropriate rate application base. Section
H(2)(e) of OMB Circular A-21 states that institutions must apply the
facilities and administrative cost rate to direct costs of salaries and wages
for individual agreements in order to determine the amount of facilities
and administrative costs allocable to such agreements. The district must
adhere to its rate agreement in claiming reimbursement of indirect costs.

Steve Westly « California State Controller -6



e 2 o S e < 4ol o e e

slege District S Health Fee Elimination Program

North Orange County Communi,

FINDING 2—
Understated
authorized health fee
revenues claimed

Recommendation

We recommend that the district implement policies and procedures to
ensure that the OMB Circular A-21 indirect cost rate is applied only to

" costs the district included in the base of the indirect cost rate calculation.

District’s Response

The district did not respond to this finding.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

Authorized health fee revenues reported by the district were understated
by $252,286 during the audit period. !

Authorized revenues reported were understated primarily because the
district understated district enrollment and overstated the number of
enrolled students who were exempt from health fees. In addition, the
district understated the per-student health fee for FY 2001-02. The
district claimed $8 per student for the summer 2001 semester and $11 for
the fall 2001 and spring 2002 semesters. However, the authorized fees
for the FY 2001-02 school year were $9 per student for the summer
semester and $12 for the fall and spring semesters. The district’s claim
for FY 2002-03 did not include any enrollment data to substantiate the
amount of student health fee revenue claimed.

The district provided student enrollment data for each semester for both
Fullerton and Cypress College during the audit period. For FY 2001-02,
enrollment data the district provided disclosed differences between
claimed and actual net student enrollment of 5,722 students. The auditor
used the district’s enrollment data to compute the number of students
exempt from health fees for all three semesters of the FY 2002-03 school
year. The auditor then used computed net enrollment amounts to
compute the amount of health fee revenue authorized for that year.

The understated health fees were calculated as follows.

: Semester
] Summer Fall Spring Total

Fiscal Year 2001-02
Fullerton College:

Per claim * $ 10,089 $ 16,662 $ 15,769

Claimed student health fee x $8 x $11 x $11

Subtotal $ 80,712 $ 183,282 $ 173459

Per audit * (10,123)  (16,698)  (16,006)
Authorized student health fee x $9 x §12 x §$12

Subtotal (91,107) _(200,376) (192,072)
Audit adjustment $ (10,395) $ (17,094) $ (18,613)  (46,102)

Steve Westly » California State Controller 7



_ North Orange County Communi.  Jllege District ’ Health Fee Elimination Program

Semester
Summer Fall Spring Total

Fiscal Year 2001-02 (continued) - »

Per audit * - . (4,125)  (11,503)  (12,298)

Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 x §$12

Subtotal (37,125)  (138,036) (147,576)

Audit adjustment $ (4,637) $ (36,517) § (46,145)  (87,299)
Total audit adjustment, FY 2001-02 : - (133,401) -
Fiscal Year 2002-03
Fullerton College:

Per audit * $ (10,771) $ (16,910) $ (16,228)

Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 x $12

Authorized health fees audited $ (96,939) $(202,920) $(194,736) (494,595)
Cypress College: '

Per audit * (4,894)  (12,395) (9,954)

‘Authorized student health fee x $9 x §$12 x $12 :
Authorized health fees audited =~ $ (44,046) $(148,740) $(i19,448) (312,234)
Total authorized health fees audited (806,829)
Total health fees claimed 687,944
Total audit adjustment, FY 2002-03 (118,885)
Total audit adjustment $(252,286)

* Number of students net of allowable health fee exemptions.

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized for all students
except those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing;
(2) are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Education Code
Section 76355(a) increased authorized health fees by $1 effective
beginning with the summer 2001 session.) _

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that “costs mandated by
the State” means any increased cost that a school district is required to
incur. If community college districts can charge a fee, then they cannot
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section
17556 states that the Commission on State Mandates must not find costs
to be mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy
fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from allowable health service program costs on the mandate claim. The
district should maintain records to support its calculation of authorized
health service fees. The district should ensure that only those students
who meet the requirements of Education Code Section 76355(c) are
exempt when it calculates authorized student health fees for the Health

Fee Elimination Program.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 8




North Orange County Community'  :ge District

Health Fee Elimination Program

L et e PP

District’s Response

. . .there is no state law or regulation which requires districts to collect a
fee for health supérvision or services; therefore, we request that you
reduce your disallowed cost for the difference between the claimed
student health fee rate and the authorized student health fee rate for the

2001-02 fiscal year.
For the reasons stated herein, the North Orange County Community

College District respectfully submits that the proposed audit report be
corrected as to the facts and the law prior to its final issuance.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. We concur that
community college districts are not required by state law or regulation to
levy a fee for health supervision or services. However, Education Code
Section 76355 provides the district the authority to levy a health services
fee. Therefore, the related health services costs are not mandated costs as
defined by Government Code Section 17514. Health services costs
recoverable through an authorized fee are not costs the district is required
to incur. Government Code Section 17556 states that the COSM must not
find costs mandated by the State as defined in Government Code Section
17514 if the district has authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

The district did not respond to the portion of the finding related to
understated district enrollment and overstated health-fee exemption

waivers.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 9




North Orange County Community . ~ z2ge District

"Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

- Steve Westly  California State Controller -



nw)lnr
FﬂﬂllﬂES

3 JERQMEHUNTER EdD
Chancellor o

o e e -
it

e i _:- mog}/n:-

Tespe & Propos
-facts and the Iaw prior to lts ﬁnaﬂssuance

'Smeereiy, ;

1830 W. Rcmneya Dnve Anaheim CA 97801 1819+ Telephcm‘l {714) 808-4746 » FAX (714) 8084744




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

| S04-MCC-047 -

AON LADEL]




Exhibit E




"-lﬂ mm&ma EsllbT.
In-ncmmnmmlas

_ _JenoME Humsn,safa L

-facts and the law prmr to: ifs- ﬁnai 1ssuanae

: .,smeere.i.y. :

: sponse mf‘the :Nm‘th Oramge Gmuntyzcmmmunwy GGHBQB

it ‘dased Way-6; 2005 -wmch emm[assd a

e preposeé auﬂltfepart be @mnected as {0 the. :

1830 Weltbmneya Drive

- Aiaheim, CAS2B01-1819+ Telephonie (714) B0B-4746 » FAX (714) 8084744




Exhibit F




//f;—ATE SF SALIFORNIA I
‘CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHANCELLORISORmIEE-

"2 Q sTREET
RAMENTO, CA 858146511
- {(Y¥16) 445-8752

I

HTTPL/WWW.CCCCO.EDU
To,. 'Superintendents/Présidents Lo
’ - -.Chief Business Officers -
Chief Student Services Officers
. Health Services Program Directors
Financial Ald Officers - _
" Admissions and Records Officers -
- Extended Opportunity Program Directors
" From: Thomas J. Nussbaum
- Chancellor -
Subject:  Student Health. Fée increase

Education Code Section 78355 provides the ‘goverding board of-a community college
 districtthe option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as.the increase in the implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase

-of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one doflar
. above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1,00. '

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unit in the *
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has-now increased enough
-since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a onedollar increase in the student’
-health fees. Effective withthe Summer Session of 2001, districts. may begin ¢harging.a
- maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session; $9.00 for each
intersession.of at least four weeks; or §9.00 for each quarter, '

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall-decide tha amaunt of the fee, if any,
that the student is required.to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be:mandatory or: optional. A o

" The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that'-eicem'pt
the following students from any healtt services fes: | - .

. f Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healiﬁg'in accordance with the
teaching_s-of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.




SunennEngenis/Sras.. . s 2 - - Viarsh 3, 2201

aviu i

~» " Students who are attending a éommunity- col_lege. under an approved apprenticeship -
training program.. o o : '

* - Students who receive Board of Govemnors Enraliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
forth in federal law. or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of

' students seeking financial aid and students who demenstrate.eligibility according to
income standards established by the:board of governors and contained in Section
58620 of Title 5 of the California Code-of Regulations. ' '

All fees collected pursuant to this-section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee
~ Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district, These fees shall be expended.
only to.provide heaith services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures inglude health supervision and services, including
~ direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student -
health center or centers, or both. “Aliowable expenditures excluds.athiletic-relatad
salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or-any other expense that is not
-available to all students. No studentshall be denied a service supported by studertt
health-fee on account of participation-in athietic-pragrams. '

If you'have any questions about this memo or-éb'out student heilth services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 916.323.5851. If you hawe
‘any questions about the fee increase or the underlying calculations, please contact

- . Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 816.327.8223,

CC: PatrickJ. Lenz
" . Ralph Black -
dJudith R. James
Frederick E. Harris = -

 1\Fise/FiseUnit/0 1 StudentHealthFees/011StuHealthFees.doc



Annual Reimbursement Claims




State of California R S School Mandated Cost Manual

rFrmo>» r

ﬁmmI

: For State Controller Use only [
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT © {(19) Program Number 00029 §
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20)Date File __ [/ / __ |8
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION @1)LRS Input __|__|__
1) Claimant Identification Number: \ "Reimbursement Claim Data
1830105
(02) Mailing Address: ey (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 415,112
Ciaim File Copy
Claimant Name (23)
North Orange Co. Community College District
County of Locatlon (24)
Orange
Street Address . I (25)
1000 North Lemon Street
City State Zip Code - (26)
Fullerton CA 92682-1351 4B
. Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined |___| (10) Combined D (29)
. (05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended [] 1®o)
Fiscal Year of (06) 12) @MN
Cost v 2001-02 2000-01
Total Claimed (07) (13) . (32)
Amount $ 455,000 | $ 415,112
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed "(14) (33)
$10Q0 $ -
sst Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
$ 121,213
[Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
$ 293,899
Due from State (08) 17) (36)
$ . 293,899
Due to State il I\ ﬂﬂ]mm J’ W (18) 37
D $- -

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM J

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to flle claims with the State of Califo
for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the

provisions of Govemnment Code Sections 1080 to 1096, inclusive.
costs are for a new program or Increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

The amounts for Estimated Clalm and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the mandatec
program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized officer(G ,a i mF ' i e C 0 p y Date
3;—/ Ozvé/ _ 72/ 3/0 ]

1 further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment r:aceived, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and sugh

Fred Wiliiams v Fiscal Affairs Director
Type or Print Name _ Title
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim
Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates : 'E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chabters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office " . School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim:
Claimant Name Reimbursement _ .

North Orange Co. Community College Dist Estimated

Fiscal Year

2000-01

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

@ " ‘

A Claimed
_ Name of College | Amount

1. Fullerton College $ 316,972.07

2. Cypress College

«

98,139.54

| .| o |
1]

©e | N[® [o [& |[@

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

> - ©« -2 “2 © £ « ©« 4 |en
1

17.
18.
19.

20.

21,

o2 o3 R L= &
'

(04) Total-Amount Claimed fLine (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] 415,112

Revised 9/97 o Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated-Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS .
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELlMlNATION HEE-1.1
: CLAIM SUMMARY
(01 Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
North Orange Co. Community College District Estimated L—_J 2000-01
J (03) Name of College Fullerton College *
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement In comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.
- LESS SAME MORE
1 L1 [x]
I Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
‘ 38.00% '
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 525,037 | $ 199,514 $ 724,551
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87 § 38500 % 14618 531
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level .
[Line (05) - line (08)] $ 5246521 % 199,368 | § 724,020 _
L J
(08) Complete Columns (a) through.(g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b} (c) (d) (e) M _(9)
' . iy y Unit Cost for Unit Cost for - Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of | Number of Full-time I;‘:‘I':mﬁ Part-time ’Psalt:&h;te Fees That Could
collected Full-ime | Parttime | Studentper |, lltjhin Studentper | - Fees Have Been
Students | Students { Educ. Code e(:)x (ce)es Edue. Code (b)x (e Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 @)+ ()
5,365 | 10,062 |$ 11.00($59,015|% 11.00($% 110,682 |% 165,'697'
1. Per fall semester ) _ )
. 4,883 9,818 {$ 11.00|$53,713|$ 11.00($ 107,998 % 161,711
2. Per spring semester _
6,252 | $ 800(1% - $ 800|$% 50016|% 50,016
3. Per summer session o .
$ - $ - |8 -
4, Per first quarter
' $ - $ - $ -
5. Per second quarter
- $ - $ -
6. Perthird quarter §
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.19) * (8.29) + ...cvnu (8.69))
$ 381,424
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09))
) $ 342,596
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable . 3 -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $25,623.69
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}]
' _ ) - {line (11) (12)} $ 316072

[ Y R R X

a4 ~mt Adaniny



State Controller's Office . ) School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE T FORM
3 =E ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
e CLAIM SUMMARY -
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
' Reimbursement | X
North Orange Co. Community College District Estimated D : 2000-01

(03) Name of College : Cypress College

(04) indlcate with a check mark, the level at whlch health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. Ifthe "Lesg“ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

L1 [x] [ |

Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim R 277,764 $ 1055501 % 383,314
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ . $ K
jevel provided in 1986/87
%E;)e((}:ss)t °|f| :ercz\(l)ig;;\g cgrrent fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level § 277,764 | § 105,550 § 383,314
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(@) (b) © | @ () M ©)
. . | unitCosttor : Unit-Cost for ' Student Health
Period for thCh health fees were Number of| Number of |  Full-tme l;n.:ll-;nmf Part-time F:t:;limnte Fees That Could
-collected Fullk-time | Partime | Studentper |, lt:hin Studentper | | Ceees Have Been
Students | Students | Educ.Code | ooy iy |Educ. Code § o © Collected,
7635 | @x© 76355 () @)+

3,652| 65891% 11.00]| $40,172|% 11.00}$ 72478 $ 112,651
1. Per fall semester

3201 | 7326]¢% 11.00] $36,201{$% 11.001$ 80,686 |$ 116,787
2. Per spring semester

. 120 2,793|$ 8.00($ 960|% ~ B8.00|$ 22,344 $ 23,304
3. Per summer session

$ - $ - $ -
4, Per first quarter
- $ . $ -
5. Per second quarter s
- - $ -
6. Perthird quarter s . $
09 Total health fee that could have been collected : Line (8.4g) + (8.29) + weuvevees 8.6
(09) [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) (8.69)) § 262742
10) Sub-total C : Line (07) - line (09
(10) | _ [Line (07) - line (09)] § 130,572
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicable . $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimburs'ements. If applicable $32,432.78
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12 |
) [Line (10) - {line (11) + fine (12)}] § 98140

Revised 9/97 » Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




COLL. ..;S AND UNIVERSITIES RATE A .EMENT
EIN #: DATE: June 9, 1998

FILING REF.: The preced:
llege District Agreement was dated
March 30, 1987

INSTITUTION:
North Orange County Community Co
1000 North Lemon Street

Fullerton ca- 82634

e for use on grants, contracts and other

The rates approved in this agreement ar
subject to the conditions in Section III.

agreements with the Federal Government,

SECTION I: FACILITIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE COST RATES®
RATE TYPES: FIXED FINAL - PROV.(PROVISIONAL) PRED. (PREDETERNINED)

EFFECTIVE PERIOD

EFFECIIVE FERIVD
TYPE FROM TO .. RATE(%) LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO
PRED. - 07/01/87 06/30/02 3B.0 On-Campus 211 Programs
PROV. 07/01/02 06/30/04 - 38.0 on-Campus All Programs
*BASE:
sick pay and

Dicect salaries and wages including vacation, holiday,

other paid absences but excluding all other fringe benefits,

(1) U7020%




F93T10D HAd “¥IALSIANIS ¥3d
- LNIIWTTOUNT TVLOL NO aASVE 1d 2 14 OL d3LViO¥d SLNIANLS 9909

Niia 4" A 8ecol INIINTIOHUNT ONIMdS Ld

295~ SlLee- 9976 INIWTIOUNI TV 1d
ovL- , 6LCcL- eSSy INIINTIOUNI ¥IWIANS 1d
c60L- €8ey ANINTIOUNT ONRS 14
c6LlL- yvey ANIWTIONNIT TV L4
oclL INIJWTIOUNT Y3IWNNS 14
F93T100 SSFHdAD
6.01- 998¢- €9.¢1 LNINTTOUNI ONIUCS 1d
Zv6- clse- 91SElL INIWTIONNE T1vd Ld
8G1- 90S51- 9L6. LINIWTIOUNI UININNS 1d
88¢l1- LL19 INIJINTIOUN ONINCS 14
sZzZL- 0659 INIINTIONNS TTv4 L4
F93T100 NOLH3TINd
SIN3anls "§S3SSV10 ANITNO 9904 SIN3ANLS
13N *? ‘a3 IONV.LSIA ‘LVS 8837 V10l

‘INd ¥ ¥I14V ¥4
NI A3T70¥N3 ATINO
SLN3ANis -ss3ai

do9 ALNNOD IONVHO HLMON
100z 02
ANIWTIONNT IN3Q:.LS 40 IINATHOS -



_____General Ledger Expenses 2000-01

Amounts:
Expenses Other
Reiml nt
Fullerton College Page 262 $346,662.20
Page 253 (Prtnrship for Excell.) $22,677.19
Page 265 (Bridges to Health) $2,299.36 $2,373.11
Page 811 10,000
Page 810 96,584.77 :
Page 812 (Student Health Fees) 23,250.58 23,250.58
S.Beers (20%) of effort 23,562.40
. Total : $525,036.50 $25,623.69
Cypress College Page 514 $225,819.54
) Page 929 7,405.80 _
Page 930 (Student Health Fees) 33,578.78 $881432.78
Page 931 10,960.22
Total : $277,764.34 | $32,432.78

. Grand Total ' $802,800.84 $58,056.47



>%x$\<J\ﬂ<r¢_

3044

ov”
00~

FONVIVE LINIUANO

@\ ow

[

00°€92’}
6L°2ST V1
00°

ASNIdX3-3IWOONI

1NNOWY Q3dIEWNONI

00°0Z1 ‘LEZ

00°0¢
00" .
00°809
00°00Z
00" LIV‘Y
00"

00"

00"

00"

00"
00°95L ‘2
00°

00"

00"

Q0°
00°'SHZT 1
00 ¥t ‘9}
00" -

W3ILSAS ONILINNC

139019 a3asSIAIY

1390N9 ODNILYVLS

10I1¥1S1Ia

I1vONd3 HALTV3IH-3dDV1SOod-

voNna3a HLVIH-3INOHd33l
oNg3 HLIVIH-AY¥3IS ¥INOCO
vYoNnaa HLIVIH-SYd3IN1037
1v¥ona3l HITv3IH-S3114dnS
3 HLTV3IH-IN/AQOV 84 1d0
03 HLIVIH-I N/QVOV O M
vong3 HLIv3H-SSVI0 O M
g3 HLIV3H-I N/aQvaVv I N
vongd HLW3IH-SSVI0 I N
1vond3a HLAV3IH-OSIN M2H
03 HLTV3H-I N/QvOV MBH
3 HLIVIH-IN/QvOV 1IQasvo
ona3 HITv3IH-Y3H10/SY1S
1 HLIV3H-1J3dX3 S3d0dd
3 HLTIVIH-IN2GNLS/3H 10
3 HLAVIH-LINAGV ‘' AT™¥H 10
a3 HiTVIH-SNIHOVIL NON

viol OF 1ld3a

O}l -I¥¥9-0985-19-10
Ol -} ¥¥8-0¥55-19-10
OL-1v¥8-0P1G-19-10
Ol-L¥b9-021S-19-10
OL-1v¥9-01EV-19-10
Ol -1¥¥9-0E6E-19-10
OL-1v¥9-0E9€E-19-10
OlL-1¥$9-0Z29€-19-10
Ol -1¥¥9-0ESE-19-10
OlL-1+¥8-025€-19-10
OL-1v¥9-0vbE-19-10
Ol -y¥9-0EVE~19-10
Ol -1 +P9-0eeE-19-10
Ol -1v¥9-0€LE-19-10
OlL-1v¥9-0veZ-19-10

OL-L¥+9-02E22-19-10

OL-1L¥b9-01l€2-19-10
OlL-1$49-082L-19-10

JAILVILINI NOILVYDONA3 HLIVIH

NOILdI¥OS3aA .LNNOJDV

1OT¥1ISIA 3IDIATT0I ALINNWWL. ALNNGCD JONVHO HLIHON

YIGWNN LNNODDV

10/00
H-6555ny



-88°S0L ‘Y

00°
-88°S0L ‘v

08 9eg‘oe

00"
00 " 00tV
6€°Z64
00°005
9t ' 95
56
90°05

IR
00"
00"
00"
00" 86€

A AR
00°5LS
gsL"
6v°Z86°1L
00°

-69°

20" LIY LT
00"
-ZL'L9S'2Z

JONVIVE INIHINO

€92 3t
10/10/..

88°vov‘18e 00" .

00" . 00~

00°000°2ZL 00
S8°109°S 00°
00°2£3 00°
00" 00°
00°09¢ 00"
SL°ELL L 00°
00" 00"
00" 00"
¥8°€69°'Y 00"
00° 00
00" 00"
or-886°‘¢ 00"
og"zZeL ‘s 00°
0z 559 00
Ol "6£9°1 00"
06°8L - 00°
oy - L6l 00"
ob-e€9'z . 00°
08°8e€°‘S 00"
Ol "SE0‘) 00"
06°095°6 00°
00°009°‘g 00"
Z5°TLEe‘Y ) 00"
00°52¢ : 00"
GZ L8 00"
1s-0eg’ae 00"
00" 00"
69°005 00°
86°250°£01 00"
00" 00"’
ZLZYT'LL 00"

ISN3IIXI-JWOONT INNOWY aIAIGWNON3I

00°66Z°LLE

00"
00°663°LLE

00°66Z°LLE

00"
00°00V ‘¥
00°0s¢
00°00S
00°08¢
00"

00°05
00009
00"

00"

00"
00°86£°‘Z1
00°208°S
0052V
00"
0000V
00 HLL L
00" -

00"
00°080°S
00" :
0000}
00°06L°T
00°005‘6
00°00L
00°00Z°C
00°05
0002}
00°00V ‘2
00°081°‘9
00°0S8L
00°000°6
00°996 ‘L
00"tbrs L1
00°008
00°2ZL8
00°€8L 06
00"
00008
00° 0Ly ‘vZI
00"
00°SL9 VL

139an8 gaASIAIY

W3ILSAS DNIINNG

00°662°

00°

00662

00°662Z°

00°

00-oov’

00°0Se
007005
00°08¢€
00°
0005
007008
00
00°

- 00"
00°000°
00°000°

00°s52¥
00°00¢
00°

00°0s8*

00°

00°000°
00°tv6°

00°00€
00°001

00°08L*
00°00Ss*

00°00L

00°00Z*

00705
00°021

00°00p*
00°08} *

00°0S4

00°000°
00°996°
00" bbs*
00°008*

00°

00-o68°

Q0-
00°005

00°seT’
00"
00°5.9°

l39ang

LOIdLSIa

LLE

3S HLIVIH-3IWOONI d¥3IHLO
LLe S3IDIA¥AS HL1VIH-IWOONI
LLE

YIS HLIVIH-AONIONILINGD
[4 S HLTVIH-INIWdINDI MaN

IviOL ONI L9 ld3a

L9-0v¥¥9-0688-12-10
L9-0vV9-9L88-12-10
violL 49 1d3a

L9-0Y¥9-006L-1Z-10
L9-0VV¥9-0L¥9-12Z-10

FOIANIS HLIVIH-3DVLISOd L9-0v19-0985-1Z-10
.35 HLTV3IH-N39/d3d¥ 90719 L9-0v¥9-0585-12-10
S HLIV3H-SINWNOV INIVW L9-0vb9-S¥95-12-10
3S HLIV3H-YIVd3IY dIND3I  L9-Obb9-0v9S-12-10
3S HLIVIH-AN3S AMAONNYY L9-0p¥9-0955-12Z-10
IAY3S HLIV3H-31SVM ZVH L9-0¥P9-S5S55-12-10
3S H1TV3H-ISdSIA 3ALSVYM L9-ObP9-0555-1Z-10
IAY3S HLIVIH-3NOHd313l L9-0b¥9-0bSS-12Z-10
¥3S HLIVIH-ALIOIYLOATI L9-OP¥9-0L&S-12Z-10
€1 ~A\U3S HLITVAH-ANSNI LNALS L9-OvP9-0SbS-12-10
5 o~ A¥3S HLIVIH-UNSNI VI L9-0vbv9-0ZvS5-1Z-10
- ¥3S HLWIH-SJIHSY3SWaIW LS-Ov¥9-01€5-12-10
JOIA¥3S HLIVIH-IOVITIW L9-ObP9-0tZS-12-10
IAY3IS HLIVIH-IDIAYISNI L9-Ov¥9-542S5-12-10
} . .S HLAVIH-¥34NOD/NIAVIL L9-0v19-0125-12-10
S H1IV3IH-3IOIAY¥3S ¥IHIO  L9-OvY¥S-0S1S-12Z-10
c A¥3S HLTVIH-AY3IS UINOD L9-Obv9-OvLIS-12-10
v OIA¥3S H1TV3IH-S3ITddNS . L9-O#¥S-0LEY-12-10
¥3S HLTV3IH-STVOIA0I¥3d L9-Ovv9-0LZH-1Z-10
YIS HLIVIH-SHE A¥VHEI1  L9-0pv9-0Zib-12-10
(4 S HLIV3H-IN/QOV 8d 1d0 L9-Ob¥9-0£6€-12Z-10
6 Ad3S HLITVIH-I N 84 1d0 L9-0v¥9-0Z6E-1Z-40
3S HLTV3H-I N/QVOV O K LS-Ob¥9-0£9e-12-10
4 IAY3S HLV3IH-SSVIO O M L9-0P¥9-029€-12-10
35S H1TWV3H-I N/GQVOV I N L9-0b¥9-0£SE-12Z-10
IAN3S HLTV3IH-SSVIO I N L9-0b¥9-0ZSE-12-10
Z 3S HLIVIH-I N/avoVv M¥H L9-0bv9-0tve-1Z-10
8 3S HLTVIH-YASNINON M2H - L9-0bP9-0ZvE-12-10
S HLIV3IH-IN/QVOV 1aSvV0 L9-Ovv9-0eeLe-1Z-10
6 OIAY3S HLTVIH-TO IASVO L9-Ov¥S-0ZEE-1Z-10
L OIAYAS HLV3IH-"S"d°3°'d L9-0VvY9-0ZZE-12-10
Ll A¥3S HLIVIH-YIHLO/SHULS L9-Ov¥9-OELE-1Z-10
[ S HLTVIH-INIANLS/¥H 1O LB-0v¥9-0Z€2Z-12-10
S HLTV3H-10 %00l OW 10 L9-O0vP9-Z1EZ-1Z-10
S8 S HLVIH-17NaV ‘AT¥H 19 L9-Ob¥8-0L£Z-1Z-10
S HLITVIH-YOLVYLSINIWAGVY LS-OP¥9-0SiZ-12-10
S HLTV3H-10 %00L>0W 10 L9-0vb9-ZI1Z-12Z-10
;144 A¥3S HLIVIH-ATHINOW 10 LS-Ov¥9-0L12~1Z-10
3S HLTV3H-ATYH HOL NON L9-0v¥9-0iv1-12-10
YL S HLTVIH-UOLVYLISINIWAY L9S-OPP9-05Z1-12-10
SIOIAYAS HLTVIH

ONILYVIS NOILdI¥OS3d INNOJDV YIGWNNN INNOJOV

10/00

12I¥1SIA 3937700 ALINNWWL. ALINNGCD IONVUO HLINON

8-6G55Mhu-



68°929

6878929

9 00L

Qo-
00°
68°62¢
0071
o0°'€
-ob°s
-09°
00°0v2
00°0}
GL°22Z
00°002

JONVIVE INIWRAND

§9¢C
to/1C. .

L ELE'Z

lL-eLe‘e

ASNIIXT-IWOINI

00° 00°000°‘€
Qo0 00°000°‘€E
00 00°000°E
00~ 00 00¢
00’ 00’

00" 00° 0P8
00° 00° 05
00" 00° 05}
00~ 00"

00 00°

00" 00°0ve
00° 00°00S
00" 00°082
00° 0o ove

ANNOWY QA¥38NNONI

Ewhm>m DNILINN
1314LSIO 39377100 ALINMWL.

139ang Q3ISIAINA

00°

00~

13909 SNILYVLS

1071¥1S1d
AINNOD IONVIO HINON

1 S3IDATAG-IWOONI A3IHIO

H 0L S3DAIY¥g-IDIAUISNI
SIADATIS-YIAINOD/TIAVYIL
IH 01 S$3IOAIYI-SIAITddNS
0l S3IHAIYE-SIVIIAO0IY3d
Ol S3IDAIY-S)ME AUVHLI
H 0L S3IDAIYE-SSVID O M
H OL $39aIy8-sSSv1o I n
dH O1L S3VAIYI-ISIN MBH
$3IDAIYE-LYIdXT STJ0Ud
$3IDAIYE-INIANLS/IH 1D
SIDAIUG-L7INAVY  ATHH 1D

V101 ONI 10 1d3a
10-2y¥9-0688-12-10

Iviol 10 1d3d

10-2v¥9-5125-12-10
10-2¥¥9-0125-12~10"
LO-Z¥P9-0LEYV-12-10
10-2¥¥9-0L2ZV-12-10
10-2v¥9-021Iv-12-10
10-2v¥¥9-029€-12-10
LO-2r¥9-0TSE-12-10

-10-2vv8-0tvPeE-12-10

10-2¥¥9-0vEZ-12-10
L0-2Zv¥9-02£2-12-10
10-2¥¥9-01LEZ-12~10

SIILINAWWOD AHLIVIH 01 S3DAIvNg

NOILdI¥DS3aa INNOOOY

YIGWNN LINNOJOV

Lo/0Q
g-6SGx..



-LL°010'S hh.vnmdmm .00° 00°tv.a'L6 00°vL85 L6 - TviolL 10 ldaa
/8°6ES'S 08°6€5'S 00" 00" 00", - AY3S HLIVaH-I N 84 1d0 10-0v¥9-0Z6E-1Lb-10
)5S89 Bz 559 00" 00" : 00’ IAY3S HLIVIH-SSVTD 9 M 10-0bb9-0Z98-Lb-10

-08°8L 08°8L 00" 00" 00" IAY3S HLIVIH-SSVTO I N  10-Oby9-0ZSE-L¥-10

-05°8€Z°E 0s°8¢€zZ‘¢e 00" 00" 00" 3S HLTVIH-YLSNINON MBH 10-Ob¥9-0Zbe-Lb-10
00" S6L 1L 00" 00" : 00°E6L L} 00 LET LL S HLIV3IH-1I4aNIG M 2 H 10-OvP9-00bE-LP-10

-0L"66L‘S _ OL°"66L'S 00" 00" 00" OIAY3AS HLIVIH-T1D IASYO 1O-0tvb9-0ZEE-LY-10

-09°€00"‘P 09 €00V 00" 00’ 00" . OIAY3AS HLTVIH-°S ¥°3°d 10-0vv¥9-0ZZE-LY-10
0S'6v9°E 05°1Sb Vi 00" 00°101 ‘81 00°sL1°8L S HLW3IH-LTNAV°'ATEH 19  10-0bp9-0LE£Z-1P-10

-Z6°LEL'L Z6°SLS‘SE 00" 00°8EY‘bE ~ 00°000°‘6Z S HLIVIH-YOLVYLSINIWAY 10-0bP9-0SLZ-1¥-10
aZ° SLTIPZ LT 00" 00°2vZ°LZ A 00°82ZZ°LZ A¥3S HLIVIH-ATHINOW 12 10-0bb9-0OLLZ-1¥-10

SADIAYIS HLTVIH
JONVIVE INFHAND  ISNIAXI-IWOONI INNOWY aINIGWNONT  13DAnNg AISIAN 139ang SNILYVLS NOILJI¥OS3IA INNOOIV YITWNN INNODIV
oLg 39Vd WILSAS DNILINMODOV LIOINLISIA : 10/00 Ad

10/10/80 LOTIYULSIA IHDITTOD ALINNWWOD ALNNOD FONVIO HLWON i g8-655SM0



00-
00" .-
00"
00"
00"
0o’
oo-
00"
00"
00"
oo’

JINVIVE ININNND

b8 2
10/10;00

OQ.OOQWOF. 00’ 00°000°0L 00°000°0L
00 00" i 00
00 00°000°01 00°000°01
00" 00" 00° 00"
00" 00" 00° 00" .
00- 00" 00" 00"
00° 100" 00" : 00-
00’ 00”7 00" . 00°
00° 00° 00° : 00"
00- 00° 00° . 00"
00° 00" : 00° 00"

ISN3dX3-IWOONI  INNOWY GINIGWNONI  139aNS QISIAIY 13Dang ONILYVLS

WALSAS ONILINA JOINLSIa :
10IY¥1SIA 3937100 ALINAWWLo ALNNGD FONVIO HIWON

43S HITVIH-ADNIONIINOGD
YIS HLIVIH-ALIOINLIO3ATA
A¥3S HLTV3H-I N 84 1dO
IAY3IS HLIV3H-SSVIO O M
IA¥3S HLIVAH-SSVIO I N
3S HLTVIH-YLSNINON MBH
JIA¥3S HLIV3H-T0 I4svo
OIAY¥3S HLTVAH-"S"d"3°d
S HLWIH-LTNGY ‘ATYH T2

S HLTVIH-YOLVEISININGY .

NOILdI¥IS3A LNNOJJV

viol ot id3aa

0L -0VYS-006L-1¥~10
OL-Ov$9-0155-1¥-10
01 -0b¥9-0Z6E-1b-10
01 -0v¥9-0Z9e~L¥-10
Ol -0¥b9-0ZSe-LY-10
Ol -Ov¥9-0ZvE-1P-10
OL-0v¥9-0Zee-1v-10
01 -0v¥9-0ZZE-1+-10

" Ob-OVv¥9-01ECT-1P-10

01 -0v¥9-0S512-1v-10
SIDIAYIS HLIWVIH
YIGWNN LNNOJDV

10/0C
89-6555my



(28144

(4224

Zr-9es‘z

00"
oL’ 68S
00°05
00"
00°00¢
~ .00°0tl
Y0004
0"

. 8Z°Ts*
00°5Z
bs |
£9°82Z

-168°2Z
92" LS0°1
86°S

-90°

JONVIVE LNIJHEND

¢i8 3vvd
to/10/80

U0

0 Lév 2
00"

00"

00°
00°0L
00"

00"
TLLY6
00°SLp

o " 658
LE LLT E
16°ZhL'D
L Zb6'6
Z0° ¥62
90 0S|

ASN3IdX3-3INOONI

00°

00*

00°

00"
00°
00"
00°
00°
00"
00"
00°

00°
00"
00"
00°
00°
00"
00°

ANNOWVY a3¥3gNNONI

00°00L‘EZ

00 00L‘EZ

00'L8L‘SZ

00"
00°80°¢
00°0S
00"
00°00€
00°002
0000}
00"
00°000°}
00°00S
00098
00°00S‘€E
00°OvL Y
00°000°11
00°00¢
00° 08!

1390Ng G3aSIA3Y

00°00L‘EZ
00°00L‘EZ

00°L8L'SE

00"

00°Ll85°¢E
00°0sS
00’

'00°00€

00°002
00°001}
000000}
00°000°L
00°00S8
00°000°‘L
00°005°‘€E
00°009°¢
00° 00011}
00°00¢
00°0Gt .

139an9 ONILYVLS

WILSAS HNILINNOJDY LOTNISIA
LOTHISIA 3IDITT0D ALINAWWOD ALINNOD IONVHO HLIMON

3S HLIV3IH-3IWOONI ¥3IH10

d3S HLIVIH-AON3IONILINOD
S HLTVIH-INIWJINDI MIN
¥3S HLTV3H-ONISILY3AQY
S HL1V3H-S33d d3ILVANVH
3S HLVIH-N3D/4d3Y Dalg
S HLIVIH-YIVdIY dINd3
3S HLTVIH-AYAS AYANNY
¥3S HLTVAH-ALIOINLDATZ
A¥3S HLIV3IH-UYNSNI avii
Y3S HLTV3IH-SAIHSY3ISWIN
S HLIV3H-¥3ANOD/IIAVHEL
S HLIV3H-3I0IAYAS ¥3HLO
AY3IS HLIIVIH-AY3S ULINOD
OIAY¥3S HLIVIH-S3IddnS
43S H1TV3IH-STVOIAOIN3ad
A3S HLIVAH-SME AdvygI1n

NOILdI¥3S3d LNNODOV

Tvi0L ONI L9 1d3a

. L9-0b¥9-0688-1P¥-10

aviolL L9 1d43d

L9-0v¥9-006L-LP¥-1O
L9-0v¥9-01¥9-1¥-10
L9-0tv¥9-0L85-1t-10
L9-0vy9-SL85~-L¥-10
L9-0v¥9-0595-1v-10
L9-0vv9-0v9S5-L¥-10
L9-0v¥9-0955-1v-10

- L9-0b¥8-0L5S-1P-1O

LS-0v¥9-02¥S-L¥-10
L9-0¥19-01€5-1P-10
L9-OV¥9-0L25-LP¥-10
L9-0¥¥9-051S-1¥-10
L9-0b¥9-0VIS-1¥-10
L9-0V¥9-0LEY-1¥-10
L9-0v19-01Zv-1LP-10
L9-0¥¥8-0ZLy-1L¥-10

SIADIANAS HLVIH
. 4IEWNN INNODJV

10/00 A4
g-655SM0



SShsal=Rly
-SNSY) XS
. 0] QOB

QN e
ENESS NN
AN ASTUNINE) OV

Q20N
0)0OT

\ 3ANAF V21
\\. AVA ViL
A QMQ\QMP hwm.%d_{?e
\ UV VE
\—_ ' 834 ve
\ NV V2
o \J , o3a ve
x " AON vs
: | \4 100 vp
-5 Vel 1d3S VE
T | onvw
- @ \/ %Q bLER | marwm
vSL “0SIN sana tzaowuw . STV Iv/oL Ava a TAY LOVHINOO/ LOVHINGD
5G9 Hily SZ %7 L LhL00] CoTE AT 3h
EAlana TEREIL TG ELES— it Al S \F
— IS zxz *©
~ _mea\mm%owm\m.wmmumvm\\uvﬁ h.uwmamw .aw.‘._ At 8 ST
— H3%3€ VNNOSVYT AVM| VEVINDA 289 9%/127L0 800 og*oct |
- , *1 /11760 S8EE 0l 925 e , N¥30 AXIO 53% \
10-60 , : Jd ¥ RBVYSAS Sd338



- 00°L08 8Y1

00°£9Z°Z

00°€9Z°Z

W Leb 8Ll
40"

00

-0L°906

. 0E°$50°€Z

e o5
)6°958°8

o 0°vEL'e

-6€°V6L ‘2
00°00¢

€L 8Z8°9Z
00°ZLS
00"

00"

oL"
117106

JONVIVE INIJIND

vis 3ovd
10/10/80

sSIU) N

00°L£2'eSZ

00°'LET ‘€52

¥S 618°53Z .

00°000°0L
Z6°€85‘Y
00°sL

v0° 661
00°

et oL
00°620°t
06°6SY ‘8
0§°522

oL ¥9Z‘t
ol LZ
oe-zst
00"

0L 906
oL "Sbe‘Y
o€ "9se
06°958°'8
00"Vl ‘9
6e°v61'2
00°

LT LLL ‘ES
00°8Z6°56
00"

00"
vs-es9°‘ol

68 VP6‘6

ASNIdXI-INOONI  INNOWY QIUIGWNIONI

00"

00°

00"

00°
00
00°
00-
00"
00°
00°
00°
00°
00°
00~
00°
00"
00’
00°
00°
00°
00’
00°
00°
00"
00’
00"
00°
00°
00~
00°
00"
00"
00"

00"

00°00S ‘S52

00°00S ‘SSZ

00° LOE ' vOr

00"
00°L08 '8}
00’
00°00!L
00"
00°000°L1
00°000°S"
00°00L
00°002
00°
00°00L
00’

00"

00’

00°

00"

00"
00°005°S
00"

00°000°82
00"

00°

00

00°
00°00¢

'00°000 ‘08

00°00S ‘96
00°
00°
00°vs9’9l
00°9v8 ‘ol

139an9 QaSIAN

>

00°00S 'S52
00° 008 ‘S52Z

00" LOE ‘YO

00"
00°L08°8Y}
00°
00°001
00"
00°000°L}
00°000"“S
00°00L
00002
00°
00°00L
00°

00

00

00

00°

00°
00°005°S
00"
00°000°82
00°

00"

00"

00°
00°00€
00°000°08
00°000°S6
00°

00°

- 00°00S ‘9l

00°005 ‘Z}

\
/

1350n8 ONILyvLS

WALSAS SBNILNNOIDV 1OIALSIA
1OIYLSIA 937700 ALINNWWOD AINNOD FONVIO HLAON

SAOIAYIS HLTVIH-IWOONI

43S HLIVAH-AONIDNILNOD
S HLTV3H-1INIWAINDI MaN
S HLIV3H-Da19/NOILlIAavy
FOIAYIS HLITVIH-3IOV1ISOd
3S HLIVIH-TVINIY dIND3I
YIS HLIVIH-UNSNI INALS

- A¥3S HLIVIH-¥NSNI avI‘1

¥3IS HLTVIH-SAIHSYIGWIW
S HLIV3IH-¥3d4NOD/T3AVYEL
A¥3S HLTVIH-AY¥3S d1INOD
JIA¥AS HLTVIH-S3INddNS
S HLIV3IH-IN/QOV €4 1d0
A¥3S HLTV3aH-I N 84 1d0
3S HLTVAH-I N/AvoV 2 M
IA¥3S HLTV3H-SSYTO O M
4SS HLTVIH-I N/QVoV I N
IA¥3S HLTVIH-SSY1ID I N
OIAY3S HLIVIH-OSIW MeH
3S H1TV3H-1I N/Gvav M3H
3S HLIV3IH-YLSNINON M3H
S HLIV3H-IN/GQVOV IAsvOo
JIAY3S HLIV3IH-TD 1asvo
OIAN3S HLIVaH-"S'¥"3°d
A¥3S HLIVIH-Y3H10/Sdl1S
S HLTVIH-IN3ANLS/¥H T2
S HLIVIH-LTNav“AT¥H 19
A¥3S HLIVIH-ATHLINOW 1D
3S HLIV3IH-ATYH HOL NON
4S HLIW3IH-ONIHOVIL NON
S HLWIH-YOLVYLISININGY
IAN3S HLTVIH-¥0T3ISNNOD

NOILdINOS3IA LNNODJDV

V10L ONI L9 1d3Q

L9-0v¥9-9.88-22-10

qviol L9 1ld3a

49-0vP9-006L-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0L¥9-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0229-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0985-2Z-10
L9-0¢v¥8-0295-22-10
L9-0v¥9-05v5-22-10
L9-Ot¥9-02v¥S-22-10
L9-0bV¥9-01E5-22-10
L9-0Vv¥9-0125-22-10
L9-0vP¥8-0¥16-22-10
L9-0vV9-0LEY-22-10
L9-0Vv¥9-0€£6E£-22~10
L9-0v¥9-0Z6€-22-10
L9-0vV9-0£9€-22~-10
L9-0vV¥9-029e-22-10
L9-0vvo-0e5€e-22-10
L9-0tv9-0Z5E-22-10
L9-0vv9-0ovve-22-10

" L9-0vP9-0EYE-ZT-10

L9-0vp9-0ZPE-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0EEE-TZ-10
L9-0vb8-0Z€E-22-10
L9-0v¥9-022€-22-10
L8-0v¥9-0€1£-22-10
L9-0vV9-02€2-22-10
L9-0vb9-0LE€2Z-22-10
L9-0¥y9-0112-22-10
L9-0v¥9-0L¥1-22-10
L9-0¥19-0821 -22-10
L9-0v$9-0521-22-10
L9-0vv9-0€Z1 -ZZ~10

SADIANIS HLIVIH
YIGWNN 1NNODJV

10/00 Ad
g-6S55M0



soMh)

01L°ZLE'9 00" 00 "8LL‘EL 00°£60°601 - “IvioL 00 ld2a
00" 00" 00° . - 00° 43S HLIVIH-AONIONIINGD O00-0v¥9-006L-Zv-10
£S° L6 Ly zsv‘l 00" . 00°0S55°1 00" S HLIVIH-ANINdIND3 =m2 00-0v¥9-01¥9-S¥~-10
-00°6L6‘2 00°6L6°C 00° 00 . 00° S HLIv3H-9d7189/NOILIAAY 00-0v1y9-02Z9-2v-10
00°.69°'8 00" 00" 00°.59°‘S 00°£60°601 SAIIANIS HLIVIH-AIHLIO 00-0vv9-0885-2¥-10
-86°€l . 86°€L8'L 00" 00°008°1} 00" . AY3S HLTVIH-AYIS ¥INGD 00-0vP8-0bLS-Zv-10
S5°019 G081} 00" Q0" LLL ) 00° OIAY3S HLIVIH-SAINddNS 00-0vv8-0ley-2ZH-10
X : : _ S3IOIAYIS HLIVIH

JONVIVE ._.ZM.NEDU ISNIdXI-TWOONI INNOWY GIJIGWNIONT 139ang q3ISIAIN 1390109 SNILYVLS NOILdI¥OS3d LINMOJOV JIAGWNN INNOJDYV

626 d . 'W3LSAS ONILN W LOIYLSIG - o/ 4

10/. 40 _1OTY¥LSIQ 39371109 ALINNM....O ALNNOD FONVYO HLUON ) ’ 8-64=M0



. TT TE8°1S g

2Z2°L95°22Z
2Z°1L95°22
00"
of1”
00"
00°LEY‘CE

tL°Ls9'6
L6 81E'9

JONVIVE INIWANO

0£6 39vd
L0/10/80

ISNIdXI-IWOONI

00"

00"
00°

00°

00~
00°
00°
00"
00"
00°
00°
00°
00°

LNNOWV Q3Y3aNNONI

0Q°000°s5

00°000°SsS
00"

00 LEV ‘S8

00° .
00°LlEv‘2E
00°000°Z2Z
00°000“PZ
00"

00°

00"
0070009
00°000°1

139an9 Q3aSIAY

00°000°'SS

00°000‘ss
00

00°"Lev‘ss

00" ~
00" eV ‘ZE
00°000°22
00°000 ‘¥z
00"

00°

o0*
00°000°‘9
00°000°1

~

139009 ONILIVLS

WALSAS ONILNNOJDV 1OI¥LSIA
JOINISIA 3ADITTOD ALINAWWOD ALNNOD IFONVAEO HLWON

S HLIVIH-334 INGLS H10
A¥3S HLIVIH-STIN 1LSNI

‘43S HLTV3IH-AONIONILINOGD

S HLTVIH-INIWHINDI MaAN

. A¥3S HLTVIH-AY3AS YINOD

JIA¥3S HLIV3IH-S3ITddNS
¥3S HIIV3H-STVIIA0I¥Ad
IA¥3AS HLIVIH-SSVI0 O M
IAY¥3AS HLIV3H-SSVIO I N
S HLIV3H-IN3ONLS/¥H 1D
S HLIVIH-170aV “AT8H 19

NOILAI¥OS3Aa INNOJDV

V101 ONI 10 1d3aag

LO-O¥¥9-6888-2¥-10
10-0b¥9-LLB8B-ZY-10

aviol 10 1d3a

10-0¥¥8-006L-2y-10
10-0v¥8-0L¥9-2¥-10
10-0V¥9-0OP1S-TY-10

10-0V¥9-0LEY-ZV-10
10-0O¥PO-0LZV-2Z¥-10
10-0v¥9-029E-ZV-10
10-0V¥9-0Z5E-Z¥-10
10-0vP9-0ZEZ-Z¥-10
10-0v$9-01€2-ZH-10

SIOIAYAS HLVIH
YIEWAN INNODODV

10/00 Ad
g9-655SMa



8L'680't1

zz° 09601 00" 00°000°'SZ 00°000°82Z IVLI0L L9 ld3a
8L°ezZ‘e - . 00° 00°005°8l 00°000°12 S HLW3IH-INIWJINDI NIN L9-0¥¥9-0118-2b-10
oo-gle’‘e 0089 00" 00°000"Y 007000t S HLTV3IH-1NACYdNI 3JLIS L9-0¥$9-0Z19-ZV-10
00°005°2 00° 00" 00°005°2 00" OIAY3S HLIVIH-SIAITANS L9-Obv9-OlEY-ZH-10
. S3IOIAYAS H1TV3IH
3ONVIVE INSN¥ND  ISNIAXZ-TWOONI INMOWY OIWIEWNONT  139aNE QISIAIN 1350N9 ONILAVLS NOILJINOS3O INNOJDV YIGWAN INNODDY
186 ! _ _ W3LSAS ONIIN v 1OIdisIa 10/0

10/1y, <0 . 101¥1SIA 3D3TI00 ALINAW,CD ALNNDD IONVHO HLYON . , mnmmmual



State of alifornia

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL » !
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange Co. Community College District 2000-01
'|(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, efc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list
Examinations, minor ilinesses X X
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs . X X
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California . S-"°  “Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS _ FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ) . HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL *
(01) Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange Co. Community College District _ 2000-01
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health - (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking _ X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes . X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubelia X X
influenza X X
’ Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation ‘ ' X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other-list ANTIBIOTICS X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens ' ’ X X
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes X X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits ’ X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 20f3




S * "Mandated UoSL vianua

State of California
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION _ HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
01) Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange Co. Community College District 2000-01
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) - (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers _ X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections X X
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental :
Disaster Planning X X
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3of 3




XA
ds

state of California___ - ' . " : School Ma Cnual '

For State Controller Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029 |
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File I A A
it HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input L
(‘ (01) Claimant Identification Number: Reimbursement Claim Data
L 1880105 ,
A |(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 325,087
B .
g |Claimant Name : (23)
L |North Orange County Community College Dist.
- [County of Location (24)
H |Orange :
E |Street Address (25)
R |1830 W, Romneya, Drive ’
E|City State Zip Code (26)
Anaheim CA 92801-1819
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (27)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)-
(04) Combined  [_] } (10) Combined ] (@9
(05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended ] [@®o)
Fiscal Year of (08) (12) (31)
Cost 2002-0003 2001-2002
Total Claimed o7) (13) 1 (32)
Amount : $ 355,000 | $ 325,087 .
Less : 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33)
00 $ -
_sss: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
- ' 106,264
Net Claimed Amount (16) . {35)
218,823
Due from State (08) 7y (36)
18 355,000 | $ 218,823,
Due to State -] (18) 37)
R . $ ”

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

in accordance with ihe provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
Galifomia for costs mandated by Chaptar 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and- cerlify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated
any of the provisions of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

1 further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased leve! of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statules of
1987. '

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date , /’. /0 2
Gt bl —
Fred Williams ' District Director of Fiscal Affairs
"ype or Print Name A&p Title
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim
' Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates _ E-Mall Address__kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) : ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




roller's Office , - School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

(o1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Claimant Name Reimbursement

x|
1 2001-2002

North Orange County Community College Estimated

" |(03) Listall the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(b)
Claimed
Amount

(a)

Name of College

Fullerton College _ $ 255,900.84

1
o, Cypress College | $ 69,186.20

& O

> |o

®

10.

111.

12.

13.

14.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

$
$
$
8
$
$
$
$
s, $ -
| 5
5
5
$
$
$
$

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b]] 325,087

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller’s Office ' ) | School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS -
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
' . HFE-1.1
, CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: : ’ (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
North Orange County Community College Dist: Estimated I—_—_| 2001-2002

(03) Name of College Fullerton College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the tevel at which health services were providad during the fiscal year ot reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year, If the "Less® box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement s allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 [x1 L[|

Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
_ 38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 510,018 | $ 198,807 | § 703,825

) (06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $
level provided in 1986/87

(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06))]

- ls - |8 -

$ 510,018 | $ 193,807 | $§ 703,825

_(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

@ | O () (d) ) () @
. : Unit Cost for Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Number of Full-time I;L:lljlm?. Pan-time Psiﬁ::zf Fees That Could
collected Fulltime | Part-ime | Studentper |, ;:h ?:n _Studentper | e Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code e(:) X :)es Educ. Code (b) x (&) s Collected
§ 76355 { § 76355 @+ (0

.1‘0,__'638 $. 11.00 | $66,264 | $ 11.001$ 117,018 |$ 183,282

LY

6,024
1. Perfall se_mester L

, 5882| 9,887 (¢ 11.00|$64,702|$ 11.00|% 108,757 $ 173,459
2. Per spring semester E

\.2,308- .!7,781 $ 8.00| $18,464 | § BO0O|$ 62,248{% 80,712

3. Per summer session . ;\

4, Perfirst quarter $ ] ¥ . $ )
5. Per second quarter $ ] s ] 5 )
6. Per third guarter ¥ ] § i $ )
09) Total health fee that could have been coliected . [Line (8.1 8.20) + cevrvenne 8.6 )

(09) [Line (8.1g) + (8.20) + (8601 oo lg 4szasal
10) Sub-total Line {07) - line (09 : . .

(10) [Line (07) - line (08)] i g ossar2
Cost Reduction .

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable . $ 10471
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12

(13) [Line (10) {nfa( ) + line (12)}] $ 255,901

Revised 8/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controlier’s Office : School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
. HFE-1.2
_ CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: _ (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
: Reimbursement
North Orange County Community College Dist. Estimated ] 2001-2002

(03) Name of Gollege Cypress College

(04) Indicate with a chack mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. if the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursementls allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

1 [x1] [

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
38.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 232240 | $ 88,251 | % 320,491
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ - $ . $ )
~ |level provided in 1986/87 ) _ _
07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986, 87 level
ELin)e (05) - Iir?e (06)] 79 ! / ’ $ 232,240 | § 88,251 § 320491

(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail-data for health fees _
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ® )

i . : Unit Cost for ) Unit Cost-for ‘Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of| Number of Fulltime gﬂj‘mf Part-time P;ﬁ:imte Fees That Could
collected ’ Full-time | Part-ime | Studentper [, . ?:n Studentper | e ;r:aas Have Been
- Students | Students | Educ. Code (a) x (e)es Educ. Code § b) X (&) Collected
§ 76355 ‘e 76355 ( (d)+f)
PR 3,112 6,117 $ 11.00 |-$ 34,232 $ 11.00 | $ 67,287 $ 101,519

1. Per fall semester

. K 2871 6350 |% 11.00}$31,581 (% 11.00 $ 69,850 |$% 101,431
2. Per spring semester R

. P 1,275 2,786 | $ .8.00|%$10,200 | $ 8.00|% 22,288 (% 32,488

3. Persummer session |
4, Per first quarter $ - 5 i $ ’
5. Per second quarter o $ ) $ ]
6. Per third quarter $ - $ - $ ’
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected " [Line (8.1 8.20) + vveerere 8.6 .

) ' [Line (8.10) + (8.2g) + (8.69)] $ 235438

10) Sub-total B ¢ |Line (07) - line (08

(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] § 85053
Cost Reduction .
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 15,867
(13) Total Amount Claimed ; Line (10) - {line (11) + fine (12

) [Line (10} - {line (11) + line (12)}] $ 69,186

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES RATE AGRxEMENT

" EIN #: . _ ' ' _ DATE: June 9, 1998
TNSTITUTION: . » FILING REF.: The preced:
North Orange County Community College District Agreement was dated :

1000 North Lemon Street March 30, 1987

Fullerton . ca 92634

The rates approved in this agreament are for use on grants, contracts and other
agreements with the Federal Government, subject te the conditions in Section III.

SECTION I: FACILITIES 2ND ADMINISTRATIVE COST RATES*

R'BTE TYPES: FIXED FINAL : PROV. (EROVISIONAL-) PRED. {PREDETERMINED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD '
TYPE FROM TO . RATE(%) LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO
PRED. - 07/01/97 06/30/02 38.0 On-Campus A1l Programs'
PROV. - 07/01/02 06/30/04 38.0 on-Campus 21l Programs
*BAGE:

Direct salaries and wages including vacation, holiday, sick pay and
other paid absences but excluding all other fringe bgnefit_s.

(1) A - U7020%




North Orange County Community College District

General Ledger Expenses 2001-2002

Fullerton College

Total

Cypress College

Total

Grand Total

Per General Ledger

Student Insurance

Per General Ledger

Student Insurance

Expenses
$510,018.02
$510,018.02

$232,239.67

$232,239.67

$742,258.00
W

Amounts:
Other
Reimlqursements

$10,471

$15,867.00

26,338.00




MIANNVE NYHL F19V1IVAY LON NOILVINHOLNI SV % 1002-0002 NO A3SVa.

JWIL 1¥Vd OL HINANS-IOI 1100 ¥ad “YILSTINIS ¥Id

INIWNTI10¥NS TVLOL NO a3svd 1d 2 14 01 a31viOo¥dd SIN3IANLs 9909

o e
A = 7
1\ 9.69
0S€9 80%- 1691~ SLvLL
1119 LIy 658¢€- €601
98.2 + 6EL- 1% Z60Y
1182 116}~ abab
rA AKX Ly8l- €667
GlzZi GlZL
o 75 | 0975
—71886 6991~ 9982~ a4
8€901 ovs- rAR T/l 066¢1
[X:J¥) « 061~ 86¥1- 69176
298S 88z1- 0LLL
¥209 GzeZl- 6vz.
80€2 80€2Z
siN3IAnls '$3SSVY 19 ANIT-NO 95904 S1N3IANLS
13N 2 ‘a3 I9NVLSIa ‘LVS 1 El IVviOL

‘Nd ¥ 314V [Hd
NI a3 T10¥N3 ATINO
SINIANLS :$831

ad9 ALNNOD FONVO HLHON

Zr--1002

INIWTI0¥NT IN2ANLS 40 FTNAIHIOS

. INSWTI0OYNI ONRIdS 1d
ININTTOUNT 11V 1d
INFIWTTOHUNT ¥IWINNS Ld

ININTIOUNT ONRS 14
ININTIOANT TV 14
LNIWTTOENT JINANS 14

937700 SSTFULAD

ININTTOUNT ONRIAS 1d
LNIWTIOUNT T1Vd Ld
INFNTIOHUNT ¥INWNNS Ld

ININTIONUNT ONRIdS 14
INIWTIOHUNI 11V 1d
INFNTIOHUNT YINNNS 1d

I93TI100 NOLYTTINA




L 9bC22L7

oy,

¥ L9-€6C1C4C
¢0oo
+ g¥-a6rreal
+ §9-)¢6
+ 1G-206de%
_“yl —
AMNOY  SSFBIND
00°S8Z°62 00- 00" - 00° 00°S8T’6T - S9TITATIOV TIV TEIOL
00°582°'62 00° 00° 00° 00°s82°'62 KLATATIOW ON tTeq01,
00°582'62 00° . oo.4 00~ . : 00-s82'6¢ sTeTIaqeN 3 SoTTddns TeuoTionIysul 000EF
soueTed S80UEIQUNOUY KaTaTa0v KataTa0y 3eBpng paasnlpy STATL 209Y A30V
STqeTTeAY o3eq O IEaX  POTIBG JUBIIND
S3D0TAXSS YITeaH ov¥9 :Boxg
T93US) UITESH DD 0zsz  :ubI0
JeaX IOoTad ‘00TTT spung
T "19pop JTEYP T00Z ‘OE sunp :93eqg pPug porIad
CT. *POTI=agd : N.o ixTe9x TeOSTd
1 (3TL 3xoday . . Sgunned
T rTecTA TA_cA_~rTe SUEN 9SeqelR(/uoTIN3TISUT 0% >.HU.¢NN.W



2>~ 3191767 §

| N . ASY TR VO
NN o E0-ELICHOTE S o, .
ﬂp_Wﬁwgdn SIS 01, 0% Sy
\I. 4\,0.«.*". ._.”.q+_ S . | : "
ol A , | | |
BhecOGe

o (RN
4 0000010

-
—

e GL-H5611€ : , | | : .
AN, VOXsIMOg,

e ()
61°8%6'1E- 00" . \. 61°8%6°'1TE 0T 9€5 ° 00" C K31ATI0¥ ON :Te30L
6T°LIT V- 00" 6T LIT'¥ 01" 9€S 00" TeTIsqe ‘soTrddng TRUOTIONIISUTUON OTTHY
SL 26~ 00° [ A 00" 00" Emumhm.. AUSWSITIBY SATIBUISITY/ Teoo] oocb.m .
£5°0¥2- - 00" v €570%T 00" ) 00" . uotrjesusduo) ,SISYIOM 0009€
08°ST- 0o0° 09°ST 00" 00" . uoTiesuaduio) ,SXOHIOM 0009€E
LT 1E- 00" , LT 1€ 00" 00" : - eouemnsul juswdordmsupn ®3e3S 000SE
$0°2- 00" $0°2 00" 00" oouweInsul juswiAordwsun 83e3S 000SE
S8°8T9°T~ 00" ) S8°8T9'T 00" 00" - SUl U3{esH 3 ‘qesTd ‘Tains ‘s6Y PTO 000EE
z6°22- " 00" (A3 A A 00° . T -00° Sul YATeaH ¥ ‘qesTd ‘Tains ‘o6¢ PTO 000EE
96-2ZI~ . 00" 96°2ZT 00" 00" pung (SyIS) sAs -39y SISYOESL 93e3S 000TE
00°250‘¥%e- 00" 00°2S0°%2 00° 00" v : TeuoTsssjyoag - ATINOH QO¥ET
88°185'T- 00" 88°T8S'T : 00" 00" ‘weg TTed ‘sxolonIiasul Aed pspusaxd OTEET
soueTeqg SeouRIqUNOUH AaTAaTi0V ‘RITATIOV aebpnd paasnlpy ‘ : STATL 3I99Y APV
aTqeITRAY : a3ed oJ, Ieax PoTISd JUDITIND . '
S9OTAISS YATRSH o¥¥9 :Boxa
S9O0TAISS UJ3TesH DA 59699 uﬂmHO
Te9x IOTIZ - OOTTT  :pund
2002 ‘0€ sunp :93BQ pud POTISg
Z1 :potIeA ¢o :ae9x TeDSTd ~— S
z 9T3TL 3xodey ) ) STANTIE

WI LT:TO0 Z0-€0-090 . sweN 9sedeled/uoTinilTisurl (1 4 ALOYY:



T8 SEV'T 00- 61°8%6'1¥ 0T "9€ES'OT . 00 "¥8E‘E¥ SOTATATIOY TTY T23I0L
00" %8E’EE 00 \ 00°000°0T 100700001 00°¥8E €V §350D) POIEPUERN 0509 :TEA0L
00° 00" 00°000°0T 00°000°0T 00°000°0T KaToTI09TT 0TSZS
00°00%'T- 00" 00" 00° 00°00%"T- Tetroned ‘seorrddng TEUOTIONIISUTUON OTTH¥
00°000'6 00" 00" 00" 00°000°6 sTeTIaqel ¥ so1Tddns 0000¥
00°9T2'T 00" 00" 00" 00°912°2 s3Tgoueg oekoTdN 0000E
oo-got’‘ee 00° . 00° 00~ 00°891°ZZ I9Ul0 ‘saTxeTes .n.mﬂo._"uu.aumﬂ._..ﬂoz 000EZ
00°00%'T 00" 00" 00" 00°00%’'T ‘wos TTed ‘siojonxasur Aeq pspusaxd OTEET 0509
soueted SSOUBRIqUNOUF ATATIOY A3TATIOY 3e6png paasnlpy 9TATI 200¥ AW
oTqeTTEeAY 23eq Ol IES} potIsd JUSIIND
SaDTATSS YATeSH oP¥9 :fboxg
S20TATSS YATeSH Dd 5955 :ubIo
Ies)x IOTAd 00TTT ‘pund
zooz ‘ot sunp :ojeq pud potIad
- zT :potTxad 20 :Ieax TEOSTA . ‘
m STATL 3x0ded SHANYHE



09°6TS’'T- 00° \. ‘09°6TS’T 00" 00" ' 89TATATIOY TTIV TBIOL
09°6TS‘T- 00- - 09°6TS’T 00" 00" A3TATIOY ON 1 {e30L

19°9%T- 00" 1991 00" 00" uotTyesuodio) SX3IOM 0009€E
06°T- 00" 06°T 00" -, 00" souexnsul jusuiotdusun 23e35 000SE

v8° 2~ 00" $8° 2% ‘00" _ 0o0° suy YaTesH ¥ ‘gestd ‘Tains ‘sHy PTO 000EE

ST Seh- 00" T AR -TA 2 00" 00" 3sul 1091TQ-UON/SPTY 2ASUI-ATINOH 00ZT¥C
00°GE0'T- 00" ‘00°SE0'T 00° 00" TeuoTssozyoId - ATINOH 00VET
soueTed ssoueIqUUOTH K3TATIOV K3TATaOV : 3e6png peasnlpy 9TATLI 2J00Y AJDY
aTqeTTeAY ‘

a3eQq oL Ieax

POTIBG JUSIIND

mmUﬁwaW UiTesH

200¢

SSSUTTSM Dd

Jesx I0TId

‘0€

sunp

0%¥%9 :Bboxg
08ss :ubxo

00TIT :pund

r93eg pud potriad

b3

2T  poTIsd Z0 :Ieax TedsTd

‘5T3T1 21xodsy

SIANTITT



Z¥°50S5 €~ 00" \. Z¥°S0S’'€E 00" 00" SOTATATIAOY TTY Telol
Z¥°S0S‘€- 00" Z¥°S0S'€E 00" 00" A3TATIOV ON :Te3o5
86°2¢€~ 00" 86 ¢t 00" 00° uoTjesuadno) ,SISHIOM 0009€
26 2- 00" 26°¢T 00" 00° souweansuy Juswiordnsun s3e1S- 000SE
98°TLI- oo0° 98" TLT 00" 00° sul ATesSH ¥ -‘qesta ‘TAIng ‘eby¥ PTO 000€E
99°28% '1- 00~ w.w.NmﬁJn 00" (ol QsSUI 103XTI-UON/SPTY asur-ATInoH 00Z%Z
00°ST8 T- 00" 00°ST8’T 00" 00" Teuorssagoxd - ATINCH 00F€T
aoueteq S90URIqUINDUY KataTaoy K3TATIOV aab6png paisnlipy 97311, 1300Y AIDY
SIqeTTeAy aj3ed Ol Xesx POTISg JUBDIIND : :
mwu.mbhwm. y3TesH ovpe :hoag
sSoulToM D4 ogss :ubio
Ieax JURIIAND 002TT ‘pundg
z00Z '0€ _ eunp :93eQ PUd POTISd
o gT” :poTIed 20 :Teax TeoSTd .
5 3T3TL 3T0dey SEANIEd



z00Z ‘0€ aunp

6T"96L'E 00° T8°€0T‘29 ZH E9¥'EE 00°000°99 SOTATATIOVY TIV¥ IR3IOL
61°96L'E 00° T8°€0C‘29 TV 9%’ €E 00°000‘99 K3TATI0Y ON :Tel0L
0L°860°€E 00" mom.ﬂo.mimv 0€°T06'62 00 000'€EE SaDTAISS YITESH 09.88
€T ZES- 00° €1°ZES 00" 00" 000T$ = 00T$ weomisq jusudinbd 0ZTIVS
LT 9L6 %~ 00" LI°9L6'¥ 00" 00" 000T$ Ioa0 usudinbd OTTIFI
6V €LV 0T~ 00° 67 €L¥'0T $9°191'2C 00" SEDTAIOS JURITNSUCD I TeuosSISd 006TS
00°000 ‘€T 00" 00" 00° 00°000°€T septaTag ® sesusdxy Burjexadp I8Yl0 0000S
05°LOT- 00" 05°LOT 00" 00° Terxeten ‘sorrddns TPUOTIONIAISUTUON OTTFP
Z29°STO'PT- 0o° Z9°STO0'%T 8%°00% T 00° TetIsaeN ‘'sorrddns TRPUOTIONIASUTUON OTT¥Y’
09°L6T T 00" 09°L6T'Z 00" 00" " sTerIo3EN ¥ S9TTddNg TEUOTIONIASULI 000EV
00°000°9T 00" 00" 00" 00°000°9T sTetIalel ® sa1tddns 0000%
00°000'Y 00" 00" 00" 00°000°% I9Ya0 ‘SoTIETES TRUOTIONIISUTUON 000ET
aoueted S9DURIqUNDUT KATATIOV X3TATIOV 3e6png poasnlpy . STITL 20OY AV
STARTTRAY o3ed oL Iesax pPoTIod IURLITD
S9DTAI®S Y3TesH (Y as) :Boxg
Is3us) YITESH DD ozsz :ubio
surexboxg pajroddns-3ies 000%T pumd

roqeq pud poTIsd

1 pOTISd

ST3ITL

Z0 :Ieex TeosTd

axodey

SHAONTIT



89°LES- 00° m% 00" 00" . . SSTITATIOV TTY TEIOL
89°LgS- 00" 89°LES 00° 00" A3TATIOY ON :Tel0L

89°LES- 00" 89°LES 00° 00" S9seaT ® SqUd3Y 00TZS
eoueTed SIDURIUNOUF AaTATIOV Katataoyg ) a96png peaasnlpy ST3ITL 2IPOY AIDY
OTqeTTeAY a3eq Ol Ieax POTISd JUSIIND

S9DTAXSS UATesSH

sooTATSS pejeray sndmed DD

swexboxg pojxoddns-FTos

z00Z ‘0€ sunp

oyvy9 :boid
oosy :ubxo

000%T P4

:97eq pud poTIad

(AN

1 pOTIad

9T3TL

70 :Ie9x TeOoSTd

jxodsy

SHANTIFT



00-0SL ‘9T 00° 00" 00" _ 00°0SL‘9Z . " SeDOTATSS YITESH 09L88

95°180 ‘T~ 00" 95°180'T 00° . 00" 000TS$ * 00Z$ uwesmisq juswdinbi 0ZT¥9
00°000°'2 00° . 00° . 00" 0070002 ~ Jueudnbd 00099
1L°1S¢T - 00" : 62°86T ZT°L8 00° 0SS seoTates 3 sesusdxg Burjeradp IeUYIO STLES
00° 00~ . ‘ooTost 00~ 00°0ST ) S99 .Uwumvﬂ.mz 0TLZS
00°0ST 00" 00" 00- 00°0ST . PuTsSTIISAPY 0¥%929
00°00T 00 00 00 " oo-o0t . sepTATeS AXpUNeT 0LSTS
91" 785 00" #8°GT9 . 85TV 00°00Z'T seafoTdng - SouSISFUCD I TOABIL STVLS
iadla" 00" 95°S8% 00° . 00°00S ) muﬂmmwm ausudinby 0zZTS
00°00€ 00" 0o° 00° 00°00€ sxredey Burpiing 0TZZS
26 E0¥ 00" 80°965°S 1Z°888 .~ 00°000'9 _ $90TATOS JURIINSUOD B TRUOSIS 006TS
T 00°  5L7678 . 00" 00°0S8 sunTwaxg souweansur 0T9TS
00°1%2 - oo° 00°65C - 00° ‘ : 00°00S . drysIequeN 3 SeNd 00%1S
9z v98 8- 00" -+ 9Z°¥98'0T 91° 282 00°000°2 TeTIoae| ‘soTrddns TEuoTIONIISUTUON 0TIV
00°000'ZT 00" _ 00" 00" 00°000°'2T Tetxodey ‘soITddns TRUOTIONIISUTUON 000¥Y
00°TLE 00" 006l . 00" 00° 0S¥ sTeoTpoTIsg 3 ‘SsutzebeN ‘S3O00E 0002V
% ¥92- 00" 9" %92 ¥5°82 00" uoTjesusdnod | SISHIOM 0009€
. 0% VE- 00" 0% ¥E L € 00" oowexmnsur juwswlordusun a3els 000SE
vL-ZTO T~ 00" ¥L°220'C 82°8TZ co* Sur yaTeeH 3 ‘qestd ‘TAIns ‘S6¢ PTIO OOOEE
86°0%% ‘92~ 00" 86°0%% 9T - I¥ess’e 00" . SI03eXSTUTUWPY PATITSSETD 0TSTC
souweTed SIOURIQUINOUH KaTATIOV . K3TATIOV 396png peasnlpy STATL 190V AWV
aTqerTeAyY @3ed Ol IEaX POTISd IURTIND
S9DTAT®S YITESH o¥¥9 :Boxd
S8DTATOS YATESH DA goss :ubxo
) . _ swexBboxg peixoddns-ITas 000%T :pund
zooz ‘0€ eunp :9%eq pud porIsd
- Nm 1poTIDg . TO0 :XBRR TEOSTA N '
a . ) . .m._“.u.m_H_ axoday : ' - STIANTITT

n°zn ATOWNIT



\ L E100%n

TZ°1Z8'ST-~ 00" TZ TIZE'69 GE€°Z8O’'ST 00° 005’ €S SSTITATIOY TIV TeloL
1Z2°128°'ST- 00~ TZ TZE'69 S£°280°ST 00°00S‘ES K3TATIOW ON :TelolL

Y€ 6LT 02~ 00" veE6LZ 02 oo* SNO’URTISOSTH 0,688
soueted SSoURIqUNOUE K3TATIOV K31ATIOY jebpng pa3snfpy STITL 1200V AW
STqeTTeay 27ed ol Ieax PoTIag JUBIIND

SIDTATSS UITESH " ovy9 :boxg

S90TATSS HATe®H D4 §965  :ubxo

suexBoxg pojxoddns-3ITos 000%T ‘pund

z00Z ‘0f  Sunp :93eQ PUE POTIA
zT  :potIed €0 :Ie9f TePSTd ' -
2TaTL axodsy - SHANYIGA



00°00S°€E

o s o it Fo s o o

LRSS

08°618- 00" 08°8TIE’'Y 00" SuNTWOIg SOURINSUL 0T9TS
00°006°9T 00" 00" 00* 00°006'9T seoTaTes 3 sesusdxa Buriersdp ISYIO 00005
8% €~ 00° 87°€00°2C 1€°6T 00°000°¢C Tetrenel ‘saT1ddng TRUCTIONIISUTUON O0TTFY
TZ 8TZ- 00° TZ 812 00" 00" sTedTpoTIog ® 'sourzebey 'sjood 000ZF
00°008 00° 00" 00" 00008 . STRTISIEN ¥ setTddns 0000¥
0Z°629- 00" 0Z°629 09°08 00° WOJSAS JUSWSITISY SATIRUASITY/TEIOT 000LE
IS TERI- 00" IS TF°T €T LET . 00" uoTIesUSdmOD |, STSYIOM 0009€E
SE°LBT- 00" | GETLST $8°LT 00° sowensur JuswAordusupn 5338 000SE \
9%° 98¢t '¥1- 00" 9% 98E'YT LL"€0E'T 00" seakoTdug JUSIIND M ® H 00THE
60°289°8~ 00° 60°289°8 ¥ST62L 00" SuUI U3TeeH 3 ‘qesTd ‘taang ‘SBY PTO 000EE
1€ TOP‘9- 00" TE"TOV ‘9 ¥8°66% 00" pung (syAg) s&s oxtisy stdwm oTITANd 000ZE
YT 9¥L- 00" PI 9%L €5°0TT 00" pung (suIS) s&s -39y Sxsyoesy 93v3IS 000TE
00 00T LE 00" 00" 00~ 00°00T°LE sjyTIousg 99AoTdwy 0000E
00°859'T%- 00° - 00°859°T¥ 05°806'% 00" TeuOTSSa30Id, - ATINOH 00%EZ
00°00tE‘08 00 00" 00° 00-00€‘08 TeTIeleI095/TeRTISTD ~ ATINOH 00TEZ
zL 2sz'’'s 00" :TANA 220 (] £5°0%T L 00°00L‘00T ssTIeTesS ATHIUOW POTITSSEID 0TTITE
LS PY0'TT- 00° LS 350 TT ZV €LY 00" zoTesumo) ATINOH 00ZHT
00°000°8T 00" 00" 00" 00°000'8T SIO3RIASTUTUPY OTWSPEOY O0TSZT
00°528'S- 00" 00" 00" 00°528’S- SIOT3SUNOD 00ETT -
00°0SZ°€T 00" 00° 00" v.oo.omm.mﬂ SIOTRSUNOD 00EZT
soueTed SopURIqUNOUN A3TATIOW A3TATIOY asbpng paisnlpy BT3TIL 2I0OY AJDY
aTqeTTeAY 23ed Ol Xeax POTISG IUBIIND
SODTATSS YIATESH oyp9 :boag
I23us) YITESH DD ozsz :ubip
SIDTAISS YITeSH DD 0TZ6T pung
zooz ‘ot sunp  :93eQ PUF POTISG
Nm 1 pOTIDg z0 1xesf TeosTd
- JTATL 3zodey ' SAANVIE

AveenarT v



S5°69T°0ST 00" . © §9"¥60'09S 80 %P9 'LLE, 00" %92 ‘0TL SSTATATIOV TTY T®IOL
S5°69T'0ST 00" . S%°¥60 ‘095 80 %99 ‘LLE 00" %92 ‘0TL K3TaT30¢ ON :Te30L

L6°VV¥9’ €6~ 00° er.«mm.ommw L6 %69 09€ 00°050°L9Z S9DTATSS UITESH 0988
00°P9OT‘9LY 00° 00" 00° 00" 79T 9OLT Jueudrnbg 000%9

00’ 00" . 00°STE 00°SZE 00°SZ€E Juewshoxdul 91TS 00219

80" ¥E- 00" . 80°F%E 00°€ 00" obeasod 0002S
00°9.8°ST- 00" 00°9L8°ST 00" 00" soweINSUI IUSPNIAS 0ZSIS
soueted SeDURIqQUNOWH A3TATIOY A3TATIOY 39bpng peasnlpy STITL 239OY AV
oTqRTTRAY . 23ed O Ievax poOTISg JUSIIND ’

Tt

| S90TATSS UITERH ovve :Boxa
I23U8D ﬁ.dm.mm ') 0zsz :ubI0
S92TATISS UITEBSH IO 0TZ6T spung
moom..om aunpy  :93ed pud pPotIad
NMH IPOTID” z0 tIe9X TROSTA
oTaTL S

axodey

A TAaTATY T



00°625°'T 00" 00" 00°000‘ET 2DURINSUL JUSPNIS 0Z91S
00" 00" 00" 00°002’S sunTusxg sduexnsul 0ISTS .
ZH L6T 00" 00" ’ 00°z89 drysaxscquaw =@ send 00¥TS
8T 62L 00" T6°878 00°8€¥’S TeTIo3e ‘STTAdNS [RPUOTIDONIISUTUON OTTHY
00°89€ 0o0- 00° 00°02¥ STEDTPOTISd ¥ ‘SsurzebSel ‘SiC0H 000T¥
00°06E'%T 00° 00° 00" 00°06€'%T s3TFoUSd I2UI0 0006E
8L LPT- 00° 8L°L¥T €T %2 00" wo3sAS JUSWSITISY SATIBUTISATY/TEOOT 000LE
£8°€0T 00" LT°1S0'€ ¥5°192 00°SST‘E uotjesusdmo) (SISHIOM 000S€
¥9°9LT- 00" ¥9°96¢€ 00° %€ 00°02Z eoueInsUl Juswiorduwsun 3383S 000SE
99°S5¥8‘6€- 00" 99°5%8'6€ €0°0%%'€E 00" sookoTdng quexIND M ¥ H 00TVHE
L9 TLE'E~ 00° L9 LIE’ST €€°00€’'T 00°966‘TT SUl YITeSH ¥ ‘qesIq ‘TaIng ‘ob6¥ PTO 000EE
LY 296°T 00° €5 °TO%'9 _ 00" 9% 00°%9€'8 pung (s¥Had) sAs =738y sTdwI STIqNd 000zZ¢€
€€£°908- 00" €£€°LI0'0T GE" 558 00°TTZ'6 pung (sulIS) sAs -39¥ sIsUORs] 83e3S 000TE
00°669°'€T 00" 00" 00" 00°669°€T saTgeusg safoTdng 0000€
00°000°T 00" 00" 00" 00°000°T awT31I8A0 ATUIUON PITITSSEID 00LEZ
$9°0%L 06~ 00° $9°0%L‘06 T0°9ST’6 00" TeuoTssajoxd - ATINCH 00%ET
00°LEL'TOT 00" 00° 00" 00°LEL'TOT I9YA0 ‘seTIRTES H_mnoﬂuusnumﬁaoz 000€2
00°80%'8L 00" 00" .oo. 00°80%'8L SIOJRIJISTUTUPY PITIFTSSBTD onH.N
98°5T9 00" $T TEO‘PET 0Z°Z0E’0T 00°L¥9 '%ET seTXeTeS ATYIUOW PITITSSETD O0TITE
LE"ZEE 08~ 00° LE"TEE'08 9€°%69°9 00° SIOJRIISTUTUWPY DTWSPEdY 0TSZI
soueTeg . BeDmMRIqUNOUY AaTATAoY A3TATIOV Je6png peasnlpy STATI 300V 430
oTqeTTRAY @3eq O], Ie9x POTIDd IUDLIAND
S3DTAISS YITesH 0%¥9 :boxa
S9DTATSS YATeSH Dd 5955 :ubio
S80TAISS U3ITeSH dDd 0ZzZeT :pund

Z00Z '0€ . sunp

:27ed pu"g POTIS

€T

T

:potIed

oT3TL

[4Y

axodsy -

:7e9K TEdSTd.

SHANVITI



RO

LZ 099'1¢E 00" . €L°ZV6 8T8 99°20L '8V 00°€09°'098 SOTATATIOVY TIVY T®I0L
LT 099'1¢€ 00" | gL Z¥6’'8T8 99°20L'8%¥% 00°€09‘098 A3TATI0VY ON :Te30L
6L V%6 T~ 00" 6L" Ty 6L°6E6'FTH 00°566°2T% SeDTATSS YITESH 09.88
00°8€6'LZ 00" \ 00 00" 00°8E6°LT .  xejusp 39B6pNd 00E6L
00°002- 00" 4 , ~ 00°002 00" 00" 000°T$ ¥ 002§ usamiaq dynbg dwod 0ZEPI
00" %26 °‘T- 00" J 00°¥Z6°T 00" 00" 000 ‘T$ X280 mﬂ.sum poaersy ¥ dwop 0TEPS
00°008'€- 00" d 00°008°€ 00" 00" "000°1$ Ton0 dnba pejeTsy 3 dWOD 0TEWS
0L TZL'T- 00" \ 0L TZT'T oo* 00” 000T$ % 002$ ueamieq Juendrnbd 0ZTFY
00°SL9’6 00" " oo0° 00" 00°SL9'6 yuowdinbd 00079
00" 00- : ~ 00°009°€ 00° 00°009°€E seoTazes 3 sesuadyyg Hurjersdp XSYI0O STLZS
00°0§ 00" 00" 00" 00°0S senTATSg AIpUneT 0LSZS
87 12 00" . T zszos GE PTIZ 00°%29 TeAOWSY 93SeM SnOpIeZeH 09SZS
00°00T 0o0* o0 00° 00°00T abesTTH 09%2S
z6°5V6 00" S go-8Lé 00" 00°$26°T saaiotdug - muqmuwwmou 3 TaAaex], SIvES
80°v¥ 00" . L Nm.mmm. . 00" 91T 00" 08¢ sjusuweaiby souRUSUTEH 0E€ZZS
00 00¥% 00" 00" 00" 00°00% sxyedsy ButprIng 01ZZS .
19°LST 00" © 6ETT6T 99° €5 00°0S€E abejsod 000ZS
00°000‘T 00" - 00" 00" 00°000°T S3DTATSS JUElTNSUC) I [euosIad 006TS
spueTed S9DURIqUINOTH KaTaTiov KaTATIOV 3jobpng pe3snflpy STATL 3I9OY AV
STqeTTeAY 93BQ OL Ies} POTISd JUBIIND
S9OTAISS UITESH ovy9 :Boxgd

§90TATOS YITSH D4 . goss  :ub1o

. S90TATSS UATESH D4 0ZZ6T  pung

z00Z ‘0¢€ sunp

r93eq pul pPoTIad

£

71

1 poTIDE

ST3TL

axoday

(44}

:Jeax TEOSTA

SHANVITT



School Mandated Cost Manual

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Resuilts, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eyef/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic '
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

‘Examinations, minor illnesses

SC DB DI DK DKM DE MK XKD PR XK K XK XXX XK

MANDATED COSTS . FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ' "
\\ ., Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College Dist. 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (@) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
. 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
‘Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X

R P T A T T TR0 2 0 0 B b B B B R B

Recheck Minor Injury X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X
" Child Abuse
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 10f3




State of California

-:'iﬂ'.ol Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION , HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL a
(u1) Claimarit Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community Coliege Dist. 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (@) (b)
" Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
) 1086/87 | of Claim_
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measies/Rubella X X
Influenza X X
information X . X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary . X X
insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc,, X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, fist—> Ibuprofen X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens X X
Retum Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes : X X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 20f3




State of Calif ia

. =< 30| Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

gu1 "Claiman _

North Orange County Community College Dist. -

Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(@)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim _

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Depariment
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities ' ‘
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
information -
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemogiobin
EKG
Strep A.Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest '
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

X X XX X XXX
MO X XK XK XX XX

MK XXX XXX XX
MM XK XA X KX XX

XX X X X X X X X X X
33X X X X X X X X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




State of California , ‘ School Mandated Cost Manual
iy For State Controlier Use only HS
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029 }
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File |/
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input __ /- J__ L
Reimbursement Claim.Data

“laimant Identification Number:

Lls. .05 _ _
A}(02) Malling Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 467,078
B
E |Claimant Name (23)
L [North Orange County Community College District
County of Location I (24)
H|Orange .
E |Street Address (25)
R (1830 W. Romneya, Drive .
E |City State Zip Code. (26)
\ Anaheim CA 92801-1819
Type of Claim Estimated Claim - Reimbursement Claim 1))
| (03) Estimated  [X] | (09) Reimbursement  [X]. [(28)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined ] @9
| (05)Amended [ | (11) Amended O @
Fiscal Yearof | (06) EEE &)
Cost. __2008-2004 2002-2003.
[Total Claimed . [ (07) 18) - 1@32)
Amount $ 460,000 | $ 467,078
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) - 1(33)
$1000 '$ -l
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
| $ - L
l.  slaimed Amount (16) (35)
B _ $ " 467,078 | ,
. |Due from State (08) RG] : (36)
| $ 467,078
|Due to State [ (18) ' 1 (37)
it $ -

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

h further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of sevices of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of

1987,

In accordance-with the provisions of Govemmenit Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file cialms with the State of
Callifomia for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of parjury that | have not viotated
any of the provisions of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1096, mclusuve

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Relmburssment Ciaim are hereby blaimed from the State for payrﬁent of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date
AL 2/r2/0Y
Fred Williams District Director of Fiscal Affairs
Type or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim :
Telephone Number (858) 514-8605

SixTen and Associates

E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



oller's Office - " School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

|{u1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Claimant Name Reimbursement

North Orange County Community College [ Estimated 2002-2003

(03) Listall the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

b)
(a) : (I
Name of College ilr?\l&?\?

1. Fullerton College | $ 308,812 |

2. Cypress College | $ 158,265

,
> « @« |
1

U (I (S El 1

9.

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.

Alw|le|lale|lan|le ||| |p|e|a|w| e
.

|\04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...Iine (3.21b)] 467,078

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




" State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ORM
F
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
R CLAIM SUMMARY
{01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement  |_X
North Orange County Community College District Estimated [:I 2002-2003

(03) Name of College

Fullerton College

LESS

SAME

MORE

[ x ] F»J

L

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which heaith services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the “Less" box s checked, STOP, do not complste the form. No reimbursement is allowed. '

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Totai
39.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 523,278 | $ 204,078 | $ 727,356
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ 3 $ - $ -
. {levél provided in 1986/87 :
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level ' ' '
[Line (05) - line (06)] . $ 523,278 | $ 204,078 $ 727,356
(08) Complete Columns (a) throu h (g) to provide detail data for health fees
g P _
(a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (9)
. . A Unit Cost for . Ur;lt Cost for . Student Health
. Period for which health fees were Number of] Number of Full-time Fsl:"'c:'mf Part-time Psatrt;jtlmte Fees That Could
collected Full-ime'| Part-ime | Studentper |, ‘l:h an Student per 1 lltjh ?:n Have Been
. Students | Students | Educ. Code ea 9851 Educ. Code ez eees Collected

T | Ts7esss | @*© | s7eass (o) x (¢) (@) + )
1. Per fall semester $ i $ ’ $ -
2. Per spring semaster ¥ i $ ] $ ]
3. Per summer session $ i $ ] $ i
4. Per first quarter $ - 3 ] $ )
5. Per second quarter $ i $ ] $ ]
6. Per third quarter $ i $ ] ¥ )
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 8.20) + eeveeee 8.6
(09) [Line g)+r( g) + (8.69)] $ 418,544
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 308,812
Cost Reduction v
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {ine (11) + line (12

(Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12}]] $ 308,812

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office '\ { School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
' _ HFE-1.2
G CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: ' _ (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
North Orange County Community College District Estimated |:| ~ 2002-2003

(03) Name of College Cypress College

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

I I I

Indirect Cost of: Total
' 39.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 307,673 ¢ 119992 | $ 427,665
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year heaith services which are in excess of the $ ) $ . $ .
level provided in 1986/87
E&?n)e C(:;ss)t -olf| :;o(\gg)l;\g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level $ 307673 | ¢ 110002 | $ 427,665
1(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
' @ | (©) @ | @ ® @
. s Unit Cost for Unit Cost for Student Health
Period for which health fees were Number of} Number of Full-time Fsl:“';‘m? Part-time I?;rt&tlmte Fees That Gould
collected - Fulltime | Parttime | Studentper |, Itlh ?:n Studentper [ , |lt]h Zn Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code [ oo oes Educ. Code §r e; ees Collected
§ 76355 ta)x(c) 76355 ) x(e) (@) + )
1. Per fall semester $ - $ i $ i
2. Per spring semester 5 - 3 i $ ’
3. Per summer session $ - $ ] $ ]
4, Per first quarter i $ i ¢ ]
5, Per second quarter $ - $ i 3 i
6. Per third quarter 3o- $ i 3 ]
09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1 B.2G) + crreees 8.6
(09) [Line (8.1g) + (8.2) + (8.69)] $ 260,400
10) Sub-total ’ Line (07) - line (09 '
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] S 156265
Cost Reduction _
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicabie ' : $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed Lirie (10) - {line (11) +line (12
[Lire (10) - {line (11) +lins (12)}] $ 158265

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




JAN-g7-2084 13:17 7'7"‘§CCD BUSINESS OFFICE . e (LA (OB 4Dr4 Flaul/ue

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES RATE AGREEMENT

EIN #:

DATE: August 8, 2002
JSTITUTION: . _ ' FILING LEF.:.The preceding
North Orange County Community College Distwict Agreement was dated :
1000 North Lemon Street . June 9, 1998
Fullerton . ca 92634

The rates approved in this agreement are for use on grants, contracts and other
agreements with the Federal Govermment, subject to the conditioms in Section IIX.

SECTION I: FACTLITIES AND ADMTNiSTRATIVE COST RATES*

M

RATE TYPES: FIXED FINAL PROV. (PROVISIONAL) PRED. (PREDETERMINED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD | -

TYPE FROM _ To RATE (%) ‘'LOCATIONS APPLICABLE TO

PRED. 07/01/02 06/30/06 ' 39.0 . On-Campus All Programs

PROV. 07/01/06 06/30/07 39.0 On~Campus All Programs

*BASE: -

Ditect salaries .and wages including vacation, holiday, sick pay and
other paid absences but excluding 211 other fringe benefits.

T (1) . . . U70205



State of. California L N SCNO0I MAnudley LUSL wiatiua

MANDATED COSTS . : FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
Claimant Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community Coliege District 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health : (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Acgdident Reports ) X X
Appointments _
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice ‘ X X
Internal Medicine ‘
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments '
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control ‘ X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision _ X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
-Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list
Examinations, minor ililnesses
Recheck Minor Injury ‘ X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California o ' SEr00! Vanaatea Lost vianua

MANDATED COSTS . ) FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2 1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
=% Claimant : Fiscal Year
North Orange County Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. : FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X - X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella X X
influenza X X
Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done ,
Inquiry/Interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
- Students X X
Athietes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkil
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list: Ibuprofen X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens X X
Return Card/Key X X
Parking Inquiry X
Elevator Passes X X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




DCN_)DI ViANUAaLEU L UDL ivialiuar

téte of California

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

7"\ Claimant

North Orange County Cbmmunity College District

Fiscal Year

2002-2003

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(b)
FY
- of Claim

(a)
FY
1986/87

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers _
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities '
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure -
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

XX X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X

XXXX XXXXXX XX
XX XX XXX XXX XX

X M XM XN XXX XX
MBI MK XXX XX

pd

"Revised 9/97

‘Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




